
COJ: MAYORAL COMMITTEE  17-05-2020 
COJ: COUNCIL  16-06-2020   
GROUP STRATEGY, POLICY COOORDINATION AND RELATIONS  

 

1 

 

2019/20 ADJUSTED SERVICE DELIVERY AND BUDGET IMPLEMENTATION PLAN (SDBIP) AND 

BUSINESS PLAN DEVIATIONS IN LINE WITH THE CITY’S COVID-19 RESPONSE PLAN 

 

1. STRATEGIC THRUST 

 

Good Governance. 

 

2. OBJECTIVE 

The objective of the report is to obtain Council approval: 

 On the proposed amendments to the Institutional SDBIP for 2019/2020 due to changes in 

circumstances as a result of the COVID-19 pandemic as detailed in Annexure A of the main 

report 

 On the proposed amendments to the business plans of departments (see Annexure C) and 

entities (see Annexure B) as contained in the main report. 

The Council to also note that upon approval 

 The departmental SDBIPs, municipal entities’ business plans and Section 57 scorecards will 

be revised to effect the proposed changes, where required. 

 The approved proposed deviations will be circulated at all section 79 committees for noting  

 The proposed changes will be effected from the 4th quarter reporting. 

 

3. SUMMARY 

 

3.1 Background 

 

On 15 March 2020, the President declared a State of National Disaster in terms of the Disaster 

Management Act, 2002 (Act 57 of 2002). On 25 March 2020, a lockdown was declared in an effort to 

curb the spread of the novel coronavirus (COVID-19) and to flatten a possible exponential curve 

which could possibly put immense strain on the public health system. Various gazettes were invoked 

to guide the different spheres of government in fulfilling their mandates whilst responding to the 

COVID-19 pandemic and minimising its impact. Of importance is Gazette 11063, section 6.7.2 (f) 

which stipulates that municipalities must: 

Revise their budgets to prioritize programmes and projects aimed at combating the spread of COVID-

19 and that the revised budget must be submitted to the Department of Cooperative Governance 

before the end of May 2020. 
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As the City of Johannesburg is the epicentre of the virus in the province, it is crucial for it to ensure 

maximum responsiveness and effectiveness. The City has thus embarked on a process to adjust its 

approved 2019/20 Budget and Service Delivery and Budget Implementation Plan to align with the 

City’s COVID-19 Response Plan.  

 

3.2 Strategic pillars for COVID-19 

 

The response plan which is driven by the political leadership proposes five (5) strategic pillars. Whilst 

these might have a special focus on specific departments and entities, all departments and entities 

are urged to analyse and see how they can contribute to these pillars within their functional areas. 

The following are the strategic pillars that will guide budget expenditure until the end of the financial 

year: 

 

Pillar 1: Comprehensive Health Response 

 

The Lockdown has afforded government some time to gear itself towards a possible wave of 

infections. As screening and more tests are being conducted daily; the infection numbers are likely 

to continue to rise (through community transmission). Prof Karim stated in his presentation to South 

Africa on 13 April that the infection numbers will be on an inevitable upward trajectory. The City 

therefore must ensure that it maintains normality in terms of the basic health services whilst driving 

the implementation of very robust plans to respond to the wave of infections. During this time, the 

City could also be required to respond to areas of work that might be deemed a provincial function. 

 

As such, the draft business plans of the City’s Health and Social Development departments must be 

reviewed and adequately funded to ensure that the City’s health response to COVID-19 is impactful. 

This includes up-scaling screening and testing, specifically within the identified hotspot areas (e.g. 

clinics and shelters), outreach programmes, mobile clinics, up-scaling human resource capacity and 

personal protective clothing. In addition, the City is also required to identify facilities for isolation 

and quarantine to be handed over to the Provincial government when it becomes necessary and 

identify and fully capacitate these facilities (make shift health facilities). 
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Pillar 2: Food Security Response 

During the Lockdown the City’s vulnerable communities continue to bear the brunt of the disease. 

They are unable to fend for themselves and their families. As a City that cares, the City must 

continue to implement initiatives to provide food to the most distressed communities, for example 

through the Joburg Market, which has distributed 35 000 kg vegetable parcels. In addition, there is 

also a need to provide nutritious food to the homeless shelters across the city.  

 

Pillar 3: Enforcement and Compliance Measures  

 

The City has seen several land invasions and high- jacked buildings during the Lockdown. Law 

enforcement efforts must continue to maintain order and curb lawlessness. At the same time, 

Lockdown regulations must be enforced, i.e. roadblocks, patrolling of streets, security provision at 

places such as the shelters for displaced communities (e.g. Wembley Stadium), social distancing at 

various over-crowded points, i.e. malls, funerals and taxi tanks. Initiatives and efforts to respond to 

COVID -9 will potentially require additional resources. Law enforcement initiatives will become more 

important as the country moves into unlocking some economic sectors prompting increased citizen 

movement. 

 

Pillar 4: Economic impact and mitigation measures 

 

The Lockdown has had an immense impact on the country’s economy. With the City of 

Johannesburg contributing a substantial proportion to the Provincial and National GDP, the City is 

likely to be a substantial contributor to job loss in for example,  the retail trade, finance and 

insurance (possible loss of 151 616 jobs at risk: Source DED). Small and micro businesses will be the 

most affected and whilst there are national initiatives to assist businesses, the City should put 

measures in place to cushion the blow of the impact and assist in reshaping the structure of the 

economy and sustaining this new form beyond COVID-19. Whilst all departments and entities have a 

crucial role to play in this mandate, the plan driven by the Department of Economic Development 

might require resources to ensure realisation of the economic transformation. 

 

Pillar 5: Social mobilization and solidarity 

 

Identification of sites to accommodate the homeless becomes critical in the upcoming weeks and 

months. The Wembley Stadium has been set up to accommodate the homeless people and services 
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are being provided by different departments and entities. The operation at Wembley Stadium is led 

by the Johannesburg Development Agency (JDA).  More areas will be identified as it is estimated that 

the City has a total of 15 000 homeless people and Wembley Stadium is accommodating 1 200 

people. Once these sites have been identified they will be converted into tent villages with full 

provision of services, i.e. water, electricity, ablution facilities, mobile clinic, etc. A communication 

from the Department of Social Development (DSD) has directed the City to also be responsible for 

the operation of the shelters and food supplies. The City might also need to think beyond COVID-19 

in terms of the homeless as these efforts are of temporary nature. 

 

The City through its entities and the Housing Department will continue to provide basic services to 

the informal settlements, high risk areas and recreation centres; and de-densify informal 

settlements through the procurement of TRAs and temporary accommodation and hostel 

emergency interventions. 

 

The City must further prepare its burial management strategy and action plans for cemeteries and 

crematoriums. Innovation and smart scheduling may be required, as well as special protective 

clothing for undertakers. 

 

Pillar 6: Continuation of Municipal Services 

 

The city will ensure that there is continuation of housing, public transport, road and traffic signal 

maintenance and provision of burial services. There are currently about 210 informal settlements 

across the city that are characterised by cramped living conditions and lack of basic service such as 

clean water, proper sanitation, inadequate access to refuse removal services, etc. in such places 

COVID 19 control measures such as hand washing and self-isolation are virtually impossible. The City 

has therefore set aside R573.7million for construction of TRA’s in Alexandra Ext. 52, Madala Sports 

Field, Marlboro, Linksfield and Lufhereng for de-densification of Informal Settlements. The 2,000 

units in Lufhereng (linked to Protea South and Soweto) will commence on 4 May 2020. 

 

Public transport provision remains crucial to ensure mobility of essential service personnel and the 

demand for more busses has increased since the beginning of the lockdown and therefore the city 

has resolved to scale up both Rea vaya and Metrobus bus operations from 103 buses to 220 and 37 

buses to 250 respectively. 307 JMPD officials will also be deployed to enforce social distance and 

citizen PPE requirements for all passengers.  
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JRA and JPCZ will continue to attend to fault traffic signals, stormwater drainage blockages, fixing of 

potholes and removal of trees across the city. Lastly the city has identified for 1,034,000 burial sites 

at various cemeteries city-wide and cremations service will be carried out at Braamfontein, Brixton 

and Lenasia facilities.  

 

1. LEGISLATIVE REQUIREMENTS 

 

MFMA Circular 13 states that he SDBIP and its targets cannot be revised without notifying the 

council, and if there are changes in service delivery targets and performance indicators, this must be 

approved by the council, following approval of an adjustments budget (section 54(1) (c) of MFMA).  
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2. PROPOSED ADJUSTED DEVIATIONS IN RESPECT OF THE APPROVED SDBIP OF 2019/20: 

KPI 
NO  

ORIGINAL KPI  2017/18 
BASELINE 

2019/20 
TARGET 

PROPOSED DEVIATION  MOTIVATION FOR DEVIATION NATURE OF 
DEVIATION  

2 Number of Inner-City property 
redevelopment projects 
approved in Council for release 
to private sector. 
 

New Indicator 100  
 

Annual target:  20 The revised down of the target is due to the impact of 
COVID 19. The reports have been prepared to JPC’s 
Transactions, Board Committee and thereafter to be 
tabled at the City’s Technical Committee, Sub-Mayoral, 
Mayoral, Section 79 and Council Committees. The 
committees have not been functional since 26 March to 
date and there is currently no indication when the 
committees will be functional. This approval process 
usually takes 2 to 3 months to receive the necessary 
approvals. Further the construction industry and property 
industry are currently not functional under level 4 and 5 
which would create a further delay if the properties were 
released for public tender after council approval. 

Reduced target  

7 Number participant in e-
Learning programme in the 
Libraries 

56,000 40,000 Annual target: 36 000. e-Classroom and information resources programmes 
offered at Libraries were affected by closure of libraries 
due to the lockdown restrictions  

Reduced target  

8 Number of new households 
provided access to basic water 
at minimum LoS1 in informal 
Settlements1. 

0  
 

10 933  
 

Annual target: 2 103  
 

Appointment of labour and Community Liaison Officer 
(CLO) could not take place during lockdown. Public 
meetings are still prohibited, and councillors must 
conduct these meetings in order to inform the 
community of the projects and the requirement to source 
local labour and appointment of CLO. 

Reduced target  

9 Number of new households 
provided access to basic 
sanitation at minimum LoS1 in 
informal Settlements2. 

630 
 

4 285  
 

Annual target: 1 660  
 

Appointment of labour and Community Liaison Officer 
(CLO) could not take place during lockdown. Public 
meetings are still prohibited, and councillors must 
conduct these meetings in order to inform the 
community of the projects and the requirement to source 
local labour and appointment of CLO. In addition, the 

Reduced target  

                                                 
1 Basic water in a pipped supply water within 200 meters of a household 
2 Ventilated improved pit-latrine (VIP) or equivalent to each household 
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KPI 
NO  

ORIGINAL KPI  2017/18 
BASELINE 

2019/20 
TARGET 

PROPOSED DEVIATION  MOTIVATION FOR DEVIATION NATURE OF 
DEVIATION  

tender evaluation for additional capacity was impacted 
negatively due to some Bid Evaluation Committee 
members being on self-quarantine. 

13 Number of people living and 
working on the street receiving 
social services. 

3 414 
 

4000 Annual target:7 500 Due to the COVID regulation there is high number of 
homeless people placed in the shelters 

Increased target 

12 Number of indigent household 
benefitting from ESP(free basic 
services) 

New  50 000 Annual target:30 000 Households in certain areas in the city are not paying for 
services & therefore do not register to access FBS whilst 
others register for FBS but do not purchase pre-paid 
water or pre-paid electricity as they are bridging. Due to 
the National lockdown, ESP centres were closed & 
automatic benefits were passed to clients who could not 
access the centres.   

Reduced target  

14 Number of lane kilometres of 
roads resurfaced 

220km 180L/KM Annual target:135L/KM The motivation for this proposal is because of the 
outbreak of the corona virus and the subsequent 
declaration of national disaster which lead to lock down 

Reduced target  

15 Number of kilometres of gravel 
roads upgraded to surfaced 
roads 

25km 30KM Annual target:  17KM The motivation for this proposal is because of the 
outbreak of the corona virus and the subsequent 
declaration of national disaster which lead to lock down 

Reduced target  

16 Number of kilometres of open 
storm water drains converted 
to underground systems 

1.5 2.8KM Annual target: 1.5KM The motivation for this proposal is because of the 
outbreak of the corona virus and the subsequent 
declaration of national disaster which lead to lock down 

Reduced target  

17 Number of the layout plans 
developed  

 03  12  Annual target: 4 - The upgrading of informal settlements programme 
encourages community engagements which allows for 
the community to enter into social compacts with the City 
and take ownership of the upgrade of their settlement. 
The department was in the process of engaging the 
various communities regarding the draft layout plans 
which have been developed but should be workshopped 
with the community before submitting for the approval of 
the layout plan. The department has begun the 
engagement processes but they had to be suspended. 

Reduced target  
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KPI 
NO  

ORIGINAL KPI  2017/18 
BASELINE 

2019/20 
TARGET 

PROPOSED DEVIATION  MOTIVATION FOR DEVIATION NATURE OF 
DEVIATION  

However, the department has an approval of 1 layout for 
the Zandspruit Ext 83, furthermore the department has 
appointed professionals through Joshco to assist the 
department with acquiring more layouts.  The 
Consultants were appointed during the first week of May 
2020. 

18 Number of site and service 
developed.  

200 800 Annual target: 0 In Zandspuit Ext. 84 there are 701 pegged sites which are 
not serviced due to several procurement challenges, 
there is a delay in the appointment of a contractor by JRA 
which has been appointed as the implementing entity for 
the housing department, for Zandspruit Ext. 84. The 
Consultants have submitted detailed designs for the 
approval of JRA and Joburg water. Because of the delays 
in the department is deferring the KPI to the next 
financial year as it engages JRA to enter into a tripartite 
agreement and the department can utilize the 
consultants and continue with the Project, this plan will 
ensure that this project is at least initiated in this FY.  
Furthermore, these stands will now be used as a 
Temporary Relocation Areas to house people from the 
dense Zandspruit Ext. 16 as per the Covid-19 response 
plan. However, the water and sanitation for the area will 
be addressed in the new financial year.  
The Department was going to achieve at least 150 sites at 
the Malibongwe Ridge Development but because there 
are people who have built shacks where the services are 
to be installed, the department was unable to proceed 
because and the families are in the way of the 
development. The department is unable to relocate these 
families to another site as there is an eviction order to 
this effect, but due to the lockdown regulations that 
evictions the department was unable to proceed. In the 
new financial year the department will avail a site where 

Remove KPI 
from the SDBIP.  
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KPI 
NO  

ORIGINAL KPI  2017/18 
BASELINE 

2019/20 
TARGET 

PROPOSED DEVIATION  MOTIVATION FOR DEVIATION NATURE OF 
DEVIATION  

these families can be relocated and the sites and services 
can then proceed at Malibongwe Ridge.  Therefore the 
800 target is unachievable. 

19 Number of subsidies houses 
constructed  

3750 2381  Annual target: 2008 There are 1348 housing units that are at roof level at the 
Riverside development and 32 completed units at 
Lufhereng awaiting QA and a further 628 completed units 
at Fleurhof currently being electrified. The other housing 
units will be carried over to the next financial year.  

Reduced target  

21 Number of social and 
affordable housing units 
developed for under privileged 
beneficiaries City-wide 

360  520 Annual target: 24 units 
complete  
 
214 completed with no 
services  
92 units at 80% 
completion  
 
 

The nature of JOSHCO projects, by design, is that, 
Practical Completion stage on a project will be achieved 
once all services for the project have been concluded i.e 
electricity connection and commissioning, water supply 
and commissioning and the units are ready to be utilised 
for the purpose they were intended for.  
 
While this would have been achieved if different 
contractors were able to proceed with planned activities 
at various sites, COVID-19 and as a result, the National 
Lockdown have presented a significantly negative impact 
on the performance of various projects that would have 
been complete in order to deliver planned units.  

Reduced target  

23 Number of housing stock 
refurbished 

New  17 Annual target:  10 The department can only manage to refurbish 4 flats, 2 
old age home (Donavan McDonald and Nancefield), 
Refurbish 4 hostels (Diepkloof, Dube, Meadowlands and 
Nancefield) due to time constrains in the next 2 months. 

Reduced target  

24 Average number of passenger 
trips per working  day 

349 524  
 

453 000 Annual target: 541 800  
Q4: 610 000  
 

The Rea Vaya BRT passenger services were scaled down 
due to Covid-19. The original target will not be reached by 
end of the current financial year hence the deviation.   

Reduced target  

                                                 
3 This is the annual average number of passenger trips per working day on the Rea Vaya system. Calculated as per SOP (Standard Operating Procedures) 
4 This is the annual average number of passenger trips per working day on the Rea Vaya system. Calculated as per SOP (Standard Operating Procedures) 
5 This is the annual average number of passenger trips per working day on the Rea Vaya system. Calculated as per SOP (Standard Operating Procedures) 
6 This is the average number of passenger trips per working day for the quarter calculated in line with the standard operating procedures  
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KPI 
NO  

ORIGINAL KPI  2017/18 
BASELINE 

2019/20 
TARGET 

PROPOSED DEVIATION  MOTIVATION FOR DEVIATION NATURE OF 
DEVIATION  

25 Average number of Metrobus 
passenger trips per working day 

38 693 45000 Annual target: 33 500 
Q4: 5 000 

-Regulations relating to the state of National disaster 

impose a reduced carrying capacity in order to ensure 

social distancing.  

-The phased return of workers, students and scholars 
(40%) significantly reduces the number of commuters for 
the foreseeable period. Limited carrying capacity (50%) in 
including the cancellation of buses to the Airport and 
Centurion. 

Reduced target  

26 Number of By-law enforcement 
operations in the City 

250  300  Include COVID 19 
regulations 
transgressions as part 
of the interventions. 

-JMPD is required to enforce COVID 19 regulations hence 
a need to include COVID 19 enforcement operations as 
part of KPI interventions. 
 

Expanded focus 

35 Number of Visitors to the Zoo 503 696 
 

500 000 
 

Annual Target:  
270 000  

-No remedial action due to COVID 19 lockdown. All 
recreational public facilities are closed. Catch up plans 
suspended, it is unlikely to be open and attracts school 
groups before end of financial year. 

Reduced target  

36 Number of Theatre attendees 255 000 250, 000  Annual target: 210, 000  Downward revision due to COVID-19 implications 
 

Reduced target 

40 Percentage collection of 
revenue on property rates and 
billing services 

90.7% 91.9% Annual target: 90% -The inability to effect the last leg of credit control, which 
is the disconnection of metered services, delivery of pre-
termination and letters of demands during lockdown. 
-Business and residential customers requesting to pay at 
least 50% minimum on their current rates invoicing since 
April until things are back to normal due to their cash 
flow constrains of which will have a serious impact on 
revenue collection. 
-Low number of customers applying for payment 
arrangements since April 2020. 
-Non-payment of the defaulted acknowledgement of 
debts. 
-The revenue collection level for the month of April is 
projected to R2.65 billion against a target of R3.6 billion, 

Reduced target  
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KPI 
NO  

ORIGINAL KPI  2017/18 
BASELINE 

2019/20 
TARGET 

PROPOSED DEVIATION  MOTIVATION FOR DEVIATION NATURE OF 
DEVIATION  

this gives an indication that the target for the remaining 
quarter will not be achievable. 

48 Organise public meetings 540  540  Annual Target:405 
public meetings 
Q4: 0 

Unable to hold public meetings due COVID-19 regulations 
that prohibit holding of public meetings 

Reduced target  

49 Number of Mayoral Izimbizo to 
communicate the City’s 
messages and encourage 
community interaction and 
participation in the City’s 
programmes and projects. 

New  4 Annual target: 1 Regulations prevent and prohibit gatherings to contain 
the spread of COVID-19. 

Reduced target  
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5.1 Proposed Departmental Deviations 

 

The following departments proposed deviations that affect both the institutional SDBIP and/or their 

individual 2019/2020 approved business plan; namely: 

DEPARTMENT  NUMBER OF PROPOSED KPIS 

Transport 7 

Social Development 16 

Community Development 12 

Health  2 

Housing 10 

EISD 6 

Public Safety  5 

Legislature 13 

Development Planning  12 

Economic Development  6 

Group Communication and Marketing 1 

Group Strategy, Policy Coordination and Relations 1 

Group Finance  1 

Group Information, Communication and Technology 1 

TOTAL 96 

See Annexure C. 

 

5.2 Proposed entities’ deviations 

 

The following entities proposed deviations that affect both the institutional SDBIP and their 

individual 2019/2020 approved business plan; namely: 

ENTITIES NUMBER OF PROPOSED KPIS 

City Power 22 

Johannesburg Roads Agency 8 

Joburg Water 9 

JOSHCO 10 

Johannesburg Development Agency 6 

Joburg Theatre 10 

Johannesburg City Parks and Zoo 18 

Johannesburg Property Company 9 

Joburg Market  3 

Metrobus  2 

PIKITUP 4 

MTC 5 

Total  106 

See Annexure B 
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3. REASONS FOR DEVIATIONS 

 

The major reasons for deviation are the following:  

 

6.1 Implications of the COVID-19 Lockdown Restrictions 

 

In response the worldwide outbreak of the COVID-19 virus, the National Disaster Act and 

Government Regulations have led to a number of restrictions such as public gatherings, social 

distancing, opening of outlets according to the specified needs of the Lockdown levels, thus 

impacting the implementation of the budget commitments and project plans.  Departments and 

entities will therefore not be able to achieve the fourth quarter targets in the approved 2019/20 

business plans.  

 

6.2 Implementation of the City’s COVID-19 Response Plan 

 

A number of departments and entities have been identified to assist the City in the implementation 

of its COVID-19 Response Plan and as a result, additional KPIs have been added to business plans to 

quantify their contributions. The Health Department has committed to offering screening and 

testing ervices in 76 clinics citywide while Social Development has increased its targets on services 

being offered to people living and working in the streets and food parcels that will be distributed to 

the poor. The Housing Department has committed to developing 2000 Temporary Relocation Areas 

(Setjwetla & Madala, Zandspruit Ext 16, Diepsloot/Tanganani, Protea South & Soweto that will assist 

in the de-densification of the congested informal settlements which pose as a high risk in terms of 

the prevention and spread of COVID-19.  

 

4. LEGAL AND CONSTITUTIONAL IMPLICATIONS 

 

This report complies with the provisions of Gazette 11063, Circular 13 of MFMA and the Local 

Government: Municipal Planning and Performance Management Regulations, 2001. 

 

5. COMMUNICATION IMPLICATIONS 

 

The final approved deviation report will be communicated as per the provisions of section 53(3)(a) of 

the Municipal Finance Management Act, No. 56 of 2003. The report will be submitted to the 
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National and Provincial Treasuries, and the MEC for Cooperative Governance and Traditional Affairs 

for noting. 

 

6. RECOMMENDATIONS 

It is recommended  

1            That Council approve  

 The proposed amendments to the Institutional SDBIP for 2019/2020, as detailed in Annexure 
A. 

 The proposed amendments to the business plans of entities (see Annexure B) and 
Departments (see Annexure C).  

2            That Council note 

 The departmental SDBIPs, municipal entities’ business plans and Section 57 scorecards will 
be revised to effect the proposed changes, where required. 

 The approved proposed departmental deviations will be circulated to all section 79 
committees for noting. 

 The approved proposed changes will be affected for the 4th quarter reporting. 

 

Approved/Not Approved 

 

_________________ 

MMC: Group Finance   

Cllr Jolidee Matongo
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Revised Budget Implementation Plan for 2019/20 
 
The Budget Implementation component of the SDBIP, circular 13 requires a breakdown by 
monthly projections of revenue for each source and monthly projections of capital 
expenditure and operational expenditure and revenue for each vote. 
 
Monthly projections of revenue for each source  
 
The anticipated revenue for the 2019/20 financial year amounts to R56.6 billion (excluding 
capital grants received and internal transfers).  

 
The graph below reflects the split of revenue by source 
 

Property rates
21,7%

Electricity
28,6%

Water and 
Sewerage

22,2%

Refuse
3,2%

Rental of 
facilities

0,6%

Interest earned
0,6%

Fines
1,8%

Operating 
grants
16,0% Other revenue

5,4%

 
 

Graph 1 below shows the revenue projected per month. The City anticipates receiving 
approximately between R4 billion to R6.6 billion revenue per month.  
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Table below provides a summary of monthly projections per each revenue source. 
 

Description

R thousand July August Sept. October November December January February March April May June
Budget Year 

2019/20

Budget Year 

+1 2020/21

Budget Year 

+2 2021/22

Revenue By Source

Property rates 1 038 561       1 093 722       1 075 445       1 068 895       1 058 499       1 104 883       1 090 940       1 024 378       1 024 379       1 024 378       1 024 378       664 089          12 292 550     12 956 348     13 630 078     

Service charges - electricity revenue 1 722 321       1 662 756       1 486 526       1 350 707       1 386 970       1 247 207       1 196 708       1 327 516       1 038 396       1 160 124       968 775          1 623 862       16 171 871     18 315 702     19 200 805     

Service charges - water revenue 657 336          657 336          657 336          657 336          657 336          657 336          657 336          657 336          657 336          657 336          657 336          658 003          7 888 696       8 630 211       9 424 163       

Service charges - sanitation revenue 391 036          391 036          391 036          391 036          391 036          391 036          391 036          391 036          391 036          391 036          391 036          391 036          4 692 431       5 133 520       5 605 804       

Service charges - refuse revenue 156 700          157 399          152 022          145 986          161 330          155 251          154 426          154 569          150 693          158 765          158 765          124 547          1 830 453       1 824 501       1 921 102       

Service charges - other –                  –                  –                  –                  –                  –                  –                  –                  –                  –                  –                  –                  –                  –                  –                  

Rental of facilities and equipment 24 604            24 645            25 260            25 044            25 292            24 864            16 016            16 018            15 774            15 703            15 703            133 324          362 243          427 679          450 248          

Interest earned - external investments 15 867            27 940            29 278            1 355             26 436            16 455            5 358             26 217            26 225            26 130            26 063            89 096            316 420          322 200          338 954          

Interest earned - outstanding debtors 24 442            23 564            23 994            23 969            24 307            24 228            24 518            31 722            31 847            30 952            30 952            78 966            373 464          382 067          397 419          

Dividends received –                  –                  –                  –                  –                  –                  –                  –                  –                  –                  –                  –                  –                  –                  –                  

Fines, penalties and forfeits 83 723            83 719            83 612            83 719            83 720            83 719            83 720            83 719            83 720            83 719            83 720            83 719            1 004 523       1 058 767       1 113 823       

Licences and permits 109                93                  1 643             93                  93                  1 643             93                  93                  1 643             93                  93                  2 593             8 282             7 925             8 337             

Agency services 57 439            57 439            62 017            64 937            61 039            65 698            60 439            62 439            58 439            58 439            58 439            63 670            730 434          809 413          851 503          

Transfers and subsidies 2 237 357       297 268          309 119          296 635          319 789          1 976 967       624 045          360 346          1 467 638       366 246          366 446          419 783          9 041 639       9 995 885       11 034 549     

Other revenue 153 575          158 122          138 200          188 896          113 943          119 638          234 526          142 481          145 685          140 035          233 388          152 697          1 921 186       2 382 304       2 617 796       

Gains on disposal of PPE 4 685             4 685             4 685             4 685             4 685             4 685             4 685             4 685             4 685             4 685             4 685             (51 530)           –                  33 000            34 716            

Total Revenue (excluding capital transfers and contributions) 6 567 753       4 639 723       4 440 173       4 303 294       4 314 475       5 873 609       4 543 845       4 282 554       5 097 495       4 117 640       4 019 778       4 433 854       56 634 192     62 279 522     66 629 297     

Expenditure By Type

Employee related costs 1 193 046       1 191 352       1 208 275       1 196 234       1 769 818       1 226 057       1 190 893       1 224 628       1 237 348       1 254 918       1 251 925       1 017 937       14 962 432     16 348 806     17 446 959     

Remuneration of councillors 13 288            13 517            13 470            13 471            13 425            13 189            13 241            15 119            15 119            15 119            15 119            27 330            181 408          193 562          205 946          

Debt impairment 290 100          (1 098 321)      2 451 827       545 467          269 428          472 003          429 257          278 226          253 207          256 859          505 920          351 785          5 005 759       4 223 352       3 776 767       

Depreciation & asset impairment 343 811          345 680          352 041          338 849          345 626          346 332          346 346          351 223          351 256          353 155          353 250          423 472          4 251 044       4 529 708       4 976 715       

Finance charges 204 390          204 170          201 023          2 113             190 041          200 226          2 113             233 971          233 968          233 968          233 968          867 672          2 807 622       2 956 211       3 108 101       

Bulk purchases 2 215 368       2 139 625       1 552 821       1 328 638       1 329 457       1 195 167       1 146 437       1 331 052       1 211 224       1 139 933       1 189 516       1 710 498       17 489 736     19 725 370     20 701 233     

Other materials 146 033          142 432          144 915          155 520          170 518          240 925          171 893          225 926          157 026          104 713          108 882          150 218          1 919 003       2 494 631       2 670 132       

Contracted services 283 142          206 884          237 119          288 257          391 300          367 155          312 001          319 301          352 530          328 327          331 067          430 481          3 847 564       4 459 131       4 701 836       

Transfers and subsidies 6 071             65                  3 349             765                7 975             9 148             1 580             1 163             290 369          1 710             6 946             12 989            342 129          626 148          658 428          

Other expenditure 343 835          352 491          412 611          372 177          429 995          417 873          404 196          475 091          624 910          446 949          519 122          957 199          5 756 449       5 798 305       6 099 206       

Loss on disposal of PPE –                  –                  –                  –                  –                  –                  –                  –                  –                  –                  –                  –                  –                  –                  –                  

Total Expenditure 5 039 084       3 497 896       6 577 451       4 241 493       4 917 583       4 488 075       4 017 956       4 455 701       4 726 958       4 135 653       4 515 717       5 949 580       56 563 146     61 355 224     64 345 322     

Surplus/(Deficit) 1 528 669       1 141 827       (2 137 278)      61 801            (603 109)         1 385 535       525 889          (173 147)         370 537          (18 013)           (495 940)         (1 515 726)      71 046            924 297          2 283 975       

Transfers and subsidies - capital (monetary allocations) (National / 

Provincial and District) 89 326            117 036          131 231          130 367          134 855          194 864          71 531            165 635          132 346          190 659          368 994          1 381 665       3 108 510       2 550 594       2 710 698       

Transfers and subsidies - capital (monetary allocations) (National / 

Provincial Departmental Agencies, Households, Non-profit Institutions, 

Private Enterprises, Public Corporatons, Higher Educational Institutions) 2 266             10 300            28 633            41 198            41 325            20 599            20 599            61 797            61 797            41 198            41 578            71 198            442 488          454 217          464 928          

Transfers and subsidies - capital (in-kind - all) –                  –                  –                  –                  –                  –                  –                  –                  –                  –                  –                  –                  –                  –                  –                  

Surplus/(Deficit) after capital transfers & contributions 1 620 261       1 269 163       (1 977 414)      233 367          (426 929)         1 600 998       618 018          54 285            564 680          213 844          (85 367)           (62 863)           3 622 044       3 929 108       5 459 601       

Taxation 3 674             3 967             3 967             3 967             3 967             3 967             3 967             3 967             3 967             3 967             3 967             4 177             47 521            145 636          177 714          

Surplus/(Deficit) 1 616 587       1 265 196       (1 981 381)      229 400          (430 896)         1 597 031       614 051          50 318            560 713          209 877          (89 334)           (67 040)           3 574 523       3 783 472       5 281 887       

Budget Year 2019/20
Medium Term Revenue and Expenditure 

Framework
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Monthly projection of operating expenditure and revenue per vote  
 
The consolidated operating expenditure for the 2019/20 financial year amounts to R56.6 billion (excluding 
internal transfers and taxation) 
 
The graph below demonstrates the month-by-month revenue and expenditure projections for the 2019/20 
financial years. The City is projecting surpluses for the months of July to August, October, December, January and 
March.  In the other months expenditure is slightly more than revenue.  Overall the revenue is more than 
expenditure by approximately R3.6 billion. 
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Table below provides a summary of monthly operating expenditure and revenue projections for the City per vote. 
Medium Term Revenue and Expenditure 

Framework

July August Sept. October November December January February March April May June
Budget Year 

2019/20

Budget Year 

+1 2020/21

Budget Year 

+2 2021/22

R thousands

Outcome Outcome Outcome Outcome Outcome Outcome Adjusted 

Budget

Adjusted 

Budget

Adjusted 

Budget

Adjusted 

Budget

Adjusted 

Budget

Adjusted 

Budget

Adjusted 

Budget

Adjusted 

Budget

Adjusted 

Budget

Revenue by Vote

Vote 1 - Economic Development –                  –                  –                  –                  –                  –                  –                  4 791             4 791             4 791             4 791             4 791             23 955            –                  –                  

Vote 2 - Environment, Infrastructure and Services 5 775             5 775             7 325             5 775             5 775             7 325             10 775            10 775            7 325             5 775             5 775             8 279             86 450            75 694            79 630            

Vote 3 - Transport 30 819            44 908            36 837            71 655            79 068            66 635            88 822            90 348            91 130            88 537            96 324            411 390          1 196 473       1 537 850       1 645 267       

Vote 4 - Community Development 2 025             2 152             8 044             1 927             1 928             (11 211)           1 957             1 932             30 926            1 925             1 926             8 188             51 719            64 785            57 860            

Vote 5 - Health 3 109             3 093             3 093             3 093             93                  28 228            93 093            2 093             47 285            93                  7 593             7 916             198 782          177 265          181 855          

Vote 6 - Social Development 19                  23                  19                  26                  30                  105                45                  76                  102                85                  60                  65                  655                691                727                

Vote 7 - Group Forensic Investigation Services –                  –                  –                  –                  –                  –                  –                  –                  –                  –                  –                  –                  –                  –                  –                  

Vote 8 - Office of the Ombudsman –                  –                  –                  –                  –                  –                  –                  –                  –                  –                  –                  –                  –                  –                  –                  

Vote 9 - City Manager 13                  13                  13                  13                  13                  13                  13                  13                  1 077             297                297                298                2 073             167                176                

Vote 10 - Speaker: Legislative Arm of Council –                  –                  –                  –                  –                  –                  –                  –                  –                  –                  –                  –                  –                  –                  –                  

Vote 11 - Group Informationand Communication Technology –                  –                  –                  –                  –                  –                  –                  –                  –                  –                  –                  –                  –                  –                  –                  

Vote 12 - Group Finance 3 314 929       1 428 907       1 415 498       1 392 037       1 344 371       2 746 450       1 691 232       1 387 052       2 420 053       1 397 052       1 397 052       1 163 637       21 098 271     22 625 003     24 320 992     

Vote 13 - Group Corporate and Shared Services –                  3 500             –                  –                  –                  –                  –                  2 700             –                  –                  –                  –                  6 200             7 778             8 000             

Vote 14 - Housing 62 093            85 063            80 322            38 272            49 826            386 173          2 829             68 156            41 426            104 501          218 007          511 631          1 648 298       1 264 218       1 133 582       

Vote 15 - Development Planning 6 611             5 256             11 061            28 376            20 948            42 170            5 256             6 131             11 975            5 633             30 633            47 328            221 374          265 080          254 026          

Vote 16 - Public Safety 127 315          127 315          127 315          127 315          127 315          127 315          127 315          127 315          127 315          127 315          127 315          127 320          1 527 787       1 479 486       1 556 422       

Vote 17 - Municipal Entities Accounts 23 648            23 648            23 648            23 648            23 648            23 648            23 648            23 648            23 648            23 648            23 648            372 434          632 558          837 516          1 391 573       

Vote 18 - City Power 1 747 624       1 700 025       1 551 049       1 433 918       1 470 397       1 299 887       1 249 416       1 441 425       1 150 714       1 231 400       1 040 616       1 692 199       17 008 670     19 314 350     20 223 792     

Vote 19 - Johannesburg Water 1 077 325       1 077 325       1 077 325       1 093 845       1 093 845       1 093 845       1 082 831       1 082 831       1 082 831       1 099 352       1 217 201       1 177 200       13 255 756     14 192 223     15 327 817     

Vote 20 - Pikitup 175 155          174 281          168 837          163 433          179 015          177 799          171 518          171 119          166 903          174 556          174 556          139 948          2 037 120       2 035 007       2 142 554       

Vote 21 - Johannesburg Roads Agency 18 474            15 346            15 346            15 346            15 346            15 346            15 346            15 346            15 346            15 346            15 346            49 754            221 686          199 849          210 241          

Vote 22 - Metrobus 8 415             8 415             8 415             8 415             8 415             8 415             8 415             8 415             8 415             8 415             8 415             1 624             94 184            136 738          143 848          

Vote 23 - Johannesburg City Parks and Zoo 2 422             5 111             4 951             5 144             4 923             5 856             4 642             5 491             3 353             2 567             2 567             12 578            59 605            71 597            75 650            

Vote 24 - Johannesburg Development Agency 37                  202                5 034             7 498             3 600             8 259             3 000             5 103             1 103             1 103             1 103             11 650            47 692            79 677            83 821            

Vote 25 - Johannesburg Property Company 6 919             6 919             6 919             6 919             6 919             6 919             6 919             6 919             6 919             6 919             6 919             (64 652)           11 458            87 512            92 063            

Vote 26 - Metropolitan Trading Company 2 500             2 500             2 500             2 500             2 500             2 500             2 500             2 500             2 500             2 500             2 500             22 115            49 615            52 294            55 013            

Vote 27 - Joburg Market 41 430            41 443            41 443            41 443            41 443            41 443            41 443            41 443            41 443            41 443            41 443            29 807            485 665          502 475          528 604          

Vote 28 - Johannesburg Social Housing Company 130                130                130                130                130                130                130                130                130                130                130                155 502          156 927          186 132          195 735          

Vote 29 - Joburg City Theatres 2 560             5 711             4 915             4 133             11 108            11 824            4 831             4 236             4 930             6 116             6 136             (4 283)            62 217            90 946            95 675            

Vote 30 - –                  –                  –                  –                  

Total Revenue by Vote 6 659 345       4 767 058       4 600 037       4 474 859       4 490 654       6 089 073       4 635 975       4 509 986       5 291 638       4 349 497       4 430 350       5 886 717       60 185 190     65 284 333     69 804 923     

Expenditure by Vote

Vote 1 - Economic Development 6 565             418                14 726            10 748            12 974            12 266            13 672            15 661            17 811            19 346            15 815            21 272            161 273          176 278          186 590          

Vote 2 - Environment, Infrastructure and Services 10 044            10 038            10 052            10 056            16 933            14 593            13 598            13 805            10 639            9 726             9 722             8 981             138 184          170 028          194 092          

Vote 3 - Transport 98 431            101 803          99 207            123 467          210 591          162 832          150 275          188 110          145 513          145 513          145 912          147 452          1 719 109       2 543 939       2 687 683       

Vote 4 - Community Development 70 937            76 222            100 485          80 855            92 409            152 234          82 675            132 873          84 961            87 811            95 560            182 036          1 239 058       1 355 215       1 422 187       

Vote 5 - Health 90 143            89 591            90 046            90 302            143 099          91 994            90 839            91 629            91 306            90 863            90 836            93 424            1 144 072       1 208 124       1 288 307       

Vote 6 - Social Development 15 647            15 211            17 468            16 576            24 681            21 991            23 571            21 761            23 530            24 050            123 910          111 313          439 714          269 616          285 565          

Vote 7 - Group Forensic Investigation Services 6 494             6 960             6 321             6 579             9 869             6 396             6 907             7 113             7 510             8 075             13 090            11 931            97 245            114 334          120 859          

Vote 8 - Office of the Ombudsman 1 489             2 733             3 164             22                  2 525             2 847             1 462             3 286             3 022             3 057             3 383             1 153             28 142            44 922            47 647            

Vote 9 - City Manager 103 663          103 698          103 658          103 660          107 323          103 654          100 104          100 112          90 779            95 012            95 317            110 833          1 217 810       1 431 565       1 519 348       

Vote 10 - Speaker: Legislative Arm of Council 28 265            30 415            29 293            31 425            34 903            32 599            26 938            35 728            43 028            38 039            40 817            71 312            442 760          463 708          491 005          

Vote 11 - Group Informationand Communication Technology 58 505            58 505            58 505            58 505            62 219            58 505            58 505            58 505            58 595            58 805            58 805            58 754            706 715          742 887          783 520          

Vote 12 - Group Finance 301 385          (1 111 290)      2 472 459       327 726          360 731          482 957          271 717          369 931          361 881          389 957          426 957          621 834          5 276 243       5 590 218       5 536 684       

Vote 13 - Group Corporate and Shared Services 33 512            31 459            31 535            35 794            46 582            36 472            36 148            36 148            32 290            32 290            32 290            42 500            427 021          565 264          659 654          

Vote 14 - Housing 46 306            46 306            46 306            56 899            68 725            56 899            56 899            56 899            561 550          46 306            46 306            83 577            1 172 980       1 156 801       1 267 792       

Vote 15 - Development Planning 31 460            31 458            31 852            31 458            47 442            31 852            31 458            31 298            31 002            30 230            30 518            15 114            375 137          449 272          491 578          

Vote 16 - Public Safety 405 262          405 262          405 262          405 262          710 943          453 030          456 382          456 382          456 382          456 382          456 916          433 972          5 501 435       6 132 276       6 548 660       

Vote 17 - Municipal Entities Accounts 132 830          132 830          132 830          132 830          132 830          132 830          132 830          132 830          132 830          132 830          132 830          169 734          1 630 861       1 830 880       2 039 271       

Vote 18 - City Power 2 097 263       2 019 435       1 426 463       1 197 526       1 199 614       1 060 433       1 009 935       1 199 128       1 025 043       898 510          937 097          1 613 317       15 683 765     18 079 567     18 829 145     

Vote 19 - Johannesburg Water 898 660          896 216          896 215          896 215          943 082          922 720          896 215          896 215          907 937          907 937          1 098 787       1 342 620       11 502 817     11 581 432     12 146 269     

Vote 20 - Pikitup 222 282          162 813          195 736          216 875          206 266          236 336          152 488          188 094          217 515          238 109          238 109          385 153          2 659 776       2 474 492       2 557 563       

Vote 21 - Johannesburg Roads Agency 110 037          109 098          109 098          109 098          151 462          109 098          109 098          109 098          109 098          109 098          109 098          112 822          1 356 208       1 573 661       1 666 893       

Vote 22 - Metrobus 53 381            53 381            53 381            53 381            53 381            53 381            53 381            53 381            53 381            53 381            53 381            69 145            656 340          650 110          688 856          

Vote 23 - Johannesburg City Parks and Zoo 59 135            66 848            77 164            95 369            77 023            87 513            86 350            101 084          102 334          103 731          103 731          106 749          1 067 031       1 032 377       1 093 450       

Vote 24 - Johannesburg Development Agency 6 106             7 057             6 242             6 912             12 055            8 479             8 200             8 301             8 044             8 253             8 024             6 787             94 460            105 061          111 796          

Vote 25 - Johannesburg Property Company 64 484            64 484            64 484            64 484            91 256            64 484            64 484            64 484            64 484            64 484            64 484            76 667            812 760          639 942          677 898          

Vote 26 - Metropolitan Trading Company 26 066            26 066            26 066            26 066            26 066            26 066            26 066            26 066            26 066            26 066            26 066            25 391            312 114          335 820          353 814          

Vote 27 - Joburg Market 31 310            32 346            32 346            27 841            38 371            27 841            32 346            32 346            32 346            32 346            32 346            20 463            372 246          371 414          392 402          

Vote 28 - Johannesburg Social Housing Company 16 676            16 676            16 676            16 676            16 676            16 676            16 676            16 676            16 676            16 676            16 676            (2 904)            180 533          201 796          212 336          

Vote 29 - Joburg City Theatres 16 420            15 824            24 379            12 852            21 519            25 064            12 705            12 725            15 374            12 739            12 902            12 356            194 858          209 861          222 173          

Vote 30 - –                  –                  –                  –                  

Total Expenditure by Vote 5 042 758       3 501 863       6 581 418       4 245 460       4 921 550       4 492 042       4 021 923       4 459 668       4 730 925       4 139 620       4 519 684       5 953 757       56 610 667     61 500 860     64 523 036     

Surplus/ (Deficit) 1 616 587       1 265 196       (1 981 381)      229 400          (430 896)         1 597 031       614 051          50 318            560 713          209 877          (89 334)           (67 040)           3 574 523       3 783 472       5 281 887       

Description

Budget Year 2019/20

Ref
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Monthly Projections of Capital Spending by Vote  
 
The City envisages a spending of R8.2 billion on the capital budget for 2019/20 financial year, 
R8.2 billion and R8.4 billion for 2020/21 and 2021/22 respectively. The Capital Budget will be 
funded from a combination of loans and surplus cash, grants allocations and other public 
contributions as indicated in the graph below. 
 
 

Funding Sources for 2019/20 
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The graph below demonstrates the projected capital spending over a quarterly period. 
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The City anticipates to spend 8% of its budgeted capital in the first quarter, this increases to 
20% in the second quarter, 31% in the third quarter and 100% for the quarter ending 30 
June 2020. 
 
Table below reflects the quarterly and monthly projections for the 2019/20 financial for 
each vote.  
 

Details Quarter Quarter Quarter Quarter Total

1 2 3 4

CORE ADMINISTRATION

Economic Development 13 170 13 170

Environment, Infrastructure and Services 19 700 2 000 18 270 39 970

Transport 90 602 102 176 139 686 785 636 1 118 100

Community Development 131 683 131 683

Health 16 000 16 400 17 100 49 508 99 008

Social Development 3 067 1 933 5 000

Group Forensic Investigation Services

Office of the Ombudsman 1 073 627 300 2 000

City Manager 144 507 613 8 057 9 321

Speaker: Legislative Arm of Council 173 25 9 302 9 500

Group Informationand Communication Technology 486 629 486 629

Group Finance 22 42 274 5 187 5 525

Group Corporate and Shared Services 236 600 236 600

Housing 239 517 202 075 163 190 909 626 1 514 408

Development Planning 17 578 99 037 21 521 125 564 263 700

Public Safety 111 800 111 800

TOTAL CORE ADMINISTRATION 365 109 443 004 345 036 2 893 265 4 046 414

MUNICIPAL ENTITIES

City Power 90 012 225 308 315 043 270 868 901 231

Johannesburg Water 157 602 315 204 210 136 377 738 1 060 681

Pikitup 10 225 20 450 35 892 35 683 102 250

Johannesburg Roads Agency 1 140 860 1 140 860

Metrobus 9 123 9 123 9 123 66 123 93 490

Johannesburg City Parks and Zoo 2 660 7 980 11 812 44 248 66 700

Johannesburg Development Agency 165 288 165 288

Johannesburg Property Company 160 080 160 080

Metropolitan Trading Company

Joburg Market 70 015 70 015

Johannesburg Social Housing Company 405 700 405 700

Joburg City Theatres 34 751 34 751

TOTAL ME's 269 622 578 065 582 006 2 771 353 4 201 046

TOTAL 634 731 1 021 069 927 042 5 664 618 8 247 460

2019/20
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Table below provides a summary of monthly capital expenditure per vote. 
 

Budget Year 2019/20 Medium Term Revenue and Expenditure Framework

July August Sept. October November December January February March April May June Budget Year 2019/20
Budget Year 

+1 2020/21

Budget Year +2 

2021/22

R thousands

Outcome Outcome Outcome Outcome Outcome Outcome Adjusted Budget Adjusted Budget Adjusted Budget Adjusted Budget Adjusted Budget Adjusted Budget Adjusted Budget Adjusted 

Budget

Adjusted 

Budget

Multi-year expenditure appropriation 1

Vote 1 - Economic Development –                         –                            –                                –                                –                                –                                –                          –                          –                          170                        –                          13 000                   13 170                         7 180             7 180               

Vote 2 - Environment, Infrastructure and Services –                         –                            –                                –                                18 500                         1 200                           –                          1 000                     1 000                     2 000                     670                        15 600                   39 970                         200 000          200 000           

Vote 3 - Transport 17 890                  33 700                      39 012                         37 500                         32 800                         31 876                         48 597                   48 845                   42 244                   64 709                   88 289                   632 638                  1 118 100                     1 007 900       1 021 000        

Vote 4 - Community Development –                         –                            –                                –                                –                                –                                –                          –                          –                          –                          –                          131 683                  131 683                        73 547            116 000           

Vote 5 - Health 3 000                    6 000                        7 000                           7 600                           –                                8 800                           4 000                     10 100                   3 000                     –                          10 600                   38 908                   99 008                         57 100            67 256             

Vote 6 - Social Development –                         –                            –                                –                                –                                3 067                           –                          –                          –                          –                          1 800                     133                        5 000                           5 000             7 291               

Vote 7 - Group Forensic Investigation Services –                         –                            –                                –                                –                                –                                –                          –                          –                          –                          –                          –                          –                                –                  –                   

Vote 8 - Office of the Ombudsman –                         1 073                        –                                –                                –                                –                                –                          –                          627                        –                          170                        130                        2 000                           2 000             2 000               

Vote 9 - City Manager –                         26                            118                              82                                109                              316                              39                          295                        279                        1 930                     1 651                     4 476                     9 321                           –                  –                   

Vote 10 - Speaker: Legislative Arm of Council –                         27                            146                              –                                –                                –                                –                          –                          25                          968                        765                        7 569                     9 500                           2 000             5 000               

Vote 11 - Group Informationand Communication Technology –                         –                            –                                –                                –                                –                                –                          –                          –                          –                          –                          486 629                  486 629                        370 000          200 000           

Vote 12 - Group Finance –                         –                            22                                28                                14                                –                                21                          21                          232                        1 774                     1 774                     1 639                     5 525                           –                  –                   

Vote 13 - Group Corporate and Shared Services –                         –                            –                                –                                –                                –                                –                          –                          –                          –                          100 000                  136 600                  236 600                        252 800          297 944           

Vote 14 - Housing 97 214                  73 522                      68 781                         52 999                         38 285                         110 791                        243                        75 529                   87 418                   106 332                  237 057                  566 237                  1 514 408                     1 343 501       962 400           

Vote 15 - Development Planning 1 355                    467                           15 756                         28 381                         21 430                         49 226                         844                        875                        19 802                   –                          39 000                   86 564                   263 700                        281 897          297 900           

Vote 16 - Public Safety –                         –                            –                                –                                –                                –                                –                          –                          –                          –                          –                          111 800                  111 800                        118 500          46 900             

Vote 17 - Municipal Entities Accounts –                                –                  –                   

Vote 18 - City Power 4 951                    22 503                      62 559                         90 012                         90 290                         45 006                         45 006                   135 018                  135 018                  90 012                   90 843                   90 012                   901 231                        1 021 914       997 112           

Vote 19 - Johannesburg Water 52 534                  52 534                      52 534                         105 068                        105 068                        105 068                        70 045                   70 045                   70 045                   122 579                  202 078                  53 080                   1 060 681                     958 410          1 212 449        

Vote 20 - Pikitup –                         3 000                        7 225                           4 081                           5 000                           11 369                         8 271                     15 000                   12 621                   1 451                     –                          34 232                   102 250                        138 623          185 750           

Vote 21 - Johannesburg Roads Agency –                         –                            –                                –                                –                                –                                –                          –                          –                          –                          –                          1 140 860               1 140 860                     1 453 967       2 089 500        

Vote 22 - Metrobus 3 041                    3 041                        3 041                           3 041                           3 041                           3 041                           3 041                     3 041                     3 041                     3 041                     3 041                     60 041                   93 490                         126 950          66 500             

Vote 23 - Johannesburg City Parks and Zoo 887                       887                           886                              2 660                           2 660                           2 660                           5 320                     5 320                     1 172                     519                        4 784                     38 945                   66 700                         48 500            35 000             

Vote 24 - Johannesburg Development Agency –                         –                            –                                –                                –                                –                                –                          –                          –                          –                          –                          165 288                  165 288                        225 288          302 480           

Vote 25 - Johannesburg Property Company –                         –                            –                                –                                –                                –                                –                          –                          –                          –                          –                          160 080                  160 080                        26 100            –                   

Vote 26 - Metropolitan Trading Company –                         –                            –                                –                                –                                –                                –                          –                          –                          –                          –                          –                          –                                –                  –                   

Vote 27 - Joburg Market –                         –                            –                                –                                –                                –                                –                          –                          –                          –                          –                          70 015                   70 015                         110 515          124 385           

Vote 28 - Johannesburg Social Housing Company –                         –                            –                                –                                –                                –                                –                          –                          –                          –                          –                          405 700                  405 700                        308 000          160 000           

Vote 29 - Joburg City Theatres –                         –                            –                                –                                –                                –                                –                          –                          –                          –                          –                          34 751                   34 751                         40 648            6 019               

Vote 30 - –                          –                                –                  –                   

Capital Multi-year expenditure sub-total 3 180 872                 196 780                    257 079                        331 452                        317 196                        372 420                        185 427                  365 090                  376 525                  395 486                  782 522                  4 486 610               8 247 460                     8 180 340       8 410 067        6 937 979               12 824 005                   13 039 651     13 934 063       

Total Capital Expenditure 2 180 872                 196 780                    257 079                        331 452                        317 196                        372 420                        185 427                  365 090                  376 525                  395 486                  782 522                  4 486 610               8 247 460                     8 180 340       8 410 067        

Description - Municipal Vote Ref
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2019/2020 Revised Corporate Scorecard 
KPI 
NO. 

STRATEGIC 
PRIORITY   

KEY PERFORMANCE 
INDICATOR 

REF 2017/18 
BASELINE 

2018/19 
AUDITED 
PERFORM

ANCE  

2019/20 
TARGET 

QUARTERLY TARGETS TOTAL BUDGET 
‘000  

BUDGET PER QUARTER 000 LEAD 
DEPT./ENTITY 

Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4 Capex 
 

Opex 
 

Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4 

OUTCOME 3: AN INCLUSIVE, JOB-INTENSIVE, RESILIENT, COMPETITIVE AND SMART ECONOMY THAT HARNESSES THE POTENTIAL OF CITIZENS 

1.  Economic 
development  
 
 

 

Rand value of 
investment attracted 
through business 
facilitation 

T1 R8.676 
billion 

R17.29bil 
 

R25 
billion 

N/A N/A 
 
 
 

N/A R 25 
billion 

- R10 
000 

- R3 
000 

R 7 
000 

R10 000 Economic 
Development 

2.  Number of Inner City 
properties approved in 
Council for release to 
private sector 

T3 3 27 80 N/A N/A 40 80 - R9  
940 

R2 
485 

R4 
970 

R7 
455 

R9 
940 

Johannesburg 
Property 
Company 

20 40 

3.  Number of SMMEs 
supported by the City 

GG6.
12 

8 966 16 818 
 

11 000 2500  5000   8000   11000   - R25 
000 

R4 
000 

R11 
000 

R18 
000 

R25 
000 

Economic 
Development 

4.  Sustainable 
environmental 
development  

Percentage waste 
diverted from landfill 

ENV2
.2 

14.4% 15.7%  
 

15% N/A N/A 14% 15% - - - - - - EISD 

5.  Job opportunity 
and creation 

Number of Expanded 
Public Works 
programmes (EPWP) 
work opportunities 
created City-wide 

GG6.
12 

23 227 18 680  
 

10 762 2700  
 

5400  
 

8100  
 

10 762  
 

- R23 
700 

R3 
000 

R9 
900 

R16 
800 

R23 700 Economic 
Development 

6.  Number of youth 
trained through artisan 
related skills 
development 
programmes 

GG6.
12 

New 
Indicator 

New 
Indicator 

200 N/A7 
 
 

N/A8 N/A9 200  - - - - - - Economic 
Development 

                                                 
7 Conclude SLA with Joburg Water and City Power Academy’s as well recruitment and commencement of training 

8 Theoretical and technical training 
9 Practical one training 
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7.  Smart city  Number of participants 
in the e-learning 
programmes in the 
libraries 

HS3 56 320 41,665  
 

40 000 10 
000 

22 
000 

34000 40 000 
 

R5 010 
 

- R1,30
2 

R2752 R408
0 

R5 010 
 

Community 
Development 

36 000 36 000 

OUTCOME 2: PROVIDE A RESILIENT, LIVEABLE, SUSTAINABLE URBAN ENVIRONMENT – UNDERPINNED BY SMART INFRASTRUCTURE SUPPORTIVE OF A LOW CARBON ECONOMY 

8.  Sustainable 
service delivery 
 

Number of new 
households provided 
access to basic water at 
minimum LoS1 in 
informal settlements 

WS2.
11 

0 8287 10 933 2 
500 

 

4 
983 

7 466 10 933 R50000 -  R10 
000 

R20 
000 

R330
00 

R50 000 Joburg Water 

2 103 2 103 

9.  Number of new 
households provided 
access to basic 
sanitation at minimum 
LoS1 in informal 
settlements 

WS1.
11 

630 6528  4 285 800  1 
835  

2 885  4 285   - R36 
900 

R8 
000 

R30 
000 

R30 
000 

R36 900 Joburg Water 

1 660 1 660 

10.  Percentage (%) of all 
City recognized informal 
settlements provided 
with integrated waste 
management services 

ENV3
.11 

New 
Indicator 

69.34% 
 

100% 100
% 

100
% 

100% 100% - R121 
647 

R3041
0 

R6082
0 

R912
03 

R121 64
7 

Pikitup 

11.  Number of unit 
structures in informal 
settlements with access 
to electricity 

EE1 2 167 3191 2 000 N/A  N/A N/A 2000 R95 000  - - R9 
500 

R38 
000 

R95 000 City Power 

12.  Number of indigent 
household benefitting 
from ESP( free basic 
services) 

GG6.
11 

New 
indicator  

New 
indicator  

50 000   25 
000 

50 000 -   - - - - - Social 
Development 

30 000 30 000 

13.  Number of people 
leaving and working on 
the street receiving 
social services 

 New 
indicator  

New 
indicator  

4000   3000 4000       Social 
development  

7500 7500 

14.  Number of lane 
kilometers of roads 
resurfaced 

TR6.1
2 

301.12 L/KM 225.05 
L/km 
 

180 L/KM 45 
L/KM 

90 
L/KM 

45 
L/KM 

45 L/KM R120 
000 

- R30 
000 

R6000
0 

R900
00 

R12000
0 

JRA 

135L/KM 0L/KM 
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15.  Number of kilometers of 
gravel roads upgraded 
to surfaced roads 

TR6.1
1 

31.34 KM 25.24 km.  
 

30 KM 3 KM 7 KM 10 KM 13 KM R42740
0 

- R48 
400 

R1064
00 

R242
400 

R42740
0 

JRA 

17KM 0KM 

16.  Number of kilometers of 
open storm water 
drains converted to 
underground systems 

TR6 2.21 KM 1.264 km 
 

2.8 KM 0.5k
m 

1km 0.5 
KM 

1.3 KM R65 000 - R1000
0 

R2000
0 

R350
00 

R65000 JRA 

1.5KM 0KM 

17.  Integrated 
human 
settlements 
 

Number of Informal 
settlement layout plans 
developed 

 3 0 12 N/A N/A N/A 12 R89 
000 
 

R192 
000 
 

- R50 
000 

R150
000 

R28100
0 

Housing 

4 4 

18.  Number of service sites 
developed  

HS1.1
2 

200  800 0 0 0 800 R130 
000 

R32 
000 

- - R81 
000 

R16200
0 

Housing 

0 0 

19.  Number of subsidized 
housing units completed 

HS1.1
1 

3750 408 2381 N/A N/A N/A 2381 - R245  
000 

- R41 
000 

R143 
000 

R245  
000 

Housing 

2008 2008 

20.  Number of title deeds 
issued to  beneficiaries 

HS1.2 3597 1 610 
 

3818 250 500 1050 3818 - - - - - - Housing 

21.  Number of social and 
affordable housing units 
developed for under 
privileged beneficiaries 
City-wide 

HS2.1 1159 units 268 520 N/A N/A N/A 520 R256 
000 

R350 
550 

- - - R60655
0 

JOSHCO 

33010 330 

22.  Number of housing 
units repaired (hostels; 
flats; senior homes 

 New 
indicator  

New 
indicator 

 
457 

   475 R55 000     R55 000 HOUSING 

23.  
 

Number of housing 
stock refurbished  

HS New 
indicator  

New 
indicator 

17 11    17 R55 000     55 000 HOUSING 

1012 10 

24.   Average number of Rea 
Vaya passenger trips per 
working day 

TR3.1
1 

48 434 52710 53 000 55 
800 

45 
900 

55 
500 

57 800  R571 
000 

    Transport  

41 800 10 000 

                                                 
10 24 units complete, 214 completed with no services, 92 units at 80% completion 
11 Flats= 8; hostels= 5 and old age homes= 4 
12 Flats=2; hostels=4 and old age homes= 4 
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25.   Average number of 
Metrobus passenger 
trips per working day 

TR3.1
1 

38 693 32 855 45 000 45 
000  

4200
0  

42 
000  

 51 000  R65 000 R132 
000 

R38 
000 

R76 
000 

R114 
000 

R197 
000 

Metrobus 

33 500 5000 

OUTCOME 1: IMPROVED QUALITY OF LIFE AND DEVELOPMENT-DRIVEN RESILIENCE FOR ALL. 

26.  Safer city  
 

Number of by-law 
enforcement operations 
in the City to restore 
law and order13 

GG2 245 1422 300 70  
 

145  
 

220  
 

300  
  

- R257 
881 

R57 
307  

R1432
67 

R200
574 

R257 
881 

Public Safety 

27.  Number of traffic 
enforcement operations 
in the City to ensure 
orderly road traffic 
control 

TR7 5728 6326 5 500 1250  2500  3750  5500  - R1 73
6  

R385 
786 

R9644
64 

R135
0250 

R1736 Public Safety 

28.  Number of public lights 
installed 

EE3 1 374 2198 1 200 100 400 750 1200 R30 000 - R2 
500 

R1000
0 

R18 
750 

R30000 City Power 

29.  Sustainable 
Service delivery 

Number of additional 
city clinics that offer 
extended services hours 

GG2 11 13 14  N/A 4 
clinic 

9 
clinics 

14 
clinics 

- R56 
527 

R14 
132 

R28 
265 

R42 
396 

R56 527 Health 

30.  Percentage children 
under 1-year old 
immunization coverage 

GG2 102.30% 4.4% 
increase 
from 
baseline 

1% 
increase 
from 
baseline 

0%  0.25
%  

0.5%  1%  - R218 
900 

R54 
725 

R109 
450 

R164 
175 

R218 
900 

Health 

31.  
 

Percentage of HIV 
positive patients 
initiated on treatment  

 New 
indicator  

98% ( July-
October 
2019 (LG 
Only) 

90%   90% 90%       Health 

32.  Percentage of TB 
patients initiated on 
treatment  

 new 
indicator  

93.3% 
(July-
October 
2019 (LG 
Only) 

95% - - 94% 95%       Health 

                                                 
13 COVID 19 regulations transgressions, Illegal Waste Management, Illegal Advertising, Illegal street trading, Illegal connections 
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33.  Number of Identified 
CoJ facilities providing 
care to substance abuse 
victims 

 7 New 
indicator  

9 7 7 8 9 - - - - - - Social 
development  

34.  Number of nurses and 
doctors trained in the 
identification of early 
warning signs for 
substance abuse and 
possible medical 
interventions 

 new 
indicator  

12514 8115 - - 60 81 
addition
al 
nurses 
and 
doctors) 

      Health 

35.  Number of visitors to 
the Zoo 

HS3 503 696 518 433  
 

500 000 120 
000  

250 
000  

360 
000  

500 000  - - - - - - City Parks and 
Zoo 270 000 270 000 

36.  Number of attendees to 
theatres 

HS3 241 567 271 299   
 

250 000 70 
000  

170 
000  

210 
000  

250 000 R1000 - - - - - Joburg City 
Theatres 

210 000 210 000 

OUTCOME 4: A HIGH PERFORMING METROPOLITAN GOVERNMENT THAT PROACTIVELY CONTRIBUTES TO AND BUILDS A SUSTAINABLE, SOCIALLY INCLUSIVE, LOCALLY INTEGRATED AND GLOBALLY COMPETITIVE 
GAUTENG CITY REGION 

37.  Financial 
sustainability  
 

Percentage of budget 
spent on City-wide 
infrastructure 

GG3 93% 91% 
 

95% 12% 33% 58 % 95% - R54 
766 

R13 
692 

R27 
383 

R41 
075 

R54 766 Office of the 
City Manager 

38.  Percentage of spend on 
repairs and 
maintenance to 
Property, Plant and 
Equipment 

GG3 4% 4.46% 
 

6.4% 0% 2% 4.4% 6.4% - - - - - - Office of the 
City Manager 

39.  Number of profitability 
and liquidity ratios 
achieved 

GG3 6 6 7 7 7 7 7 - R21 
086 

R5272 R10 
543 

R15 
815 

R21 086 Group 
Finance 

40.  Percentage collection of 
revenue on property 

GG3 90.7% 89.2%  
 

91.9% 95% 95% 91.9% 91.9% - - - - - - Group 
Finance 

                                                 
14 (114 nurses and 11 doctors) 
15 (71 nurses & 10 doctors). 
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rates and billing services 90% 90% 

41.  Good 
governance  

Percentage of 
investigated cases 
resolved16 

GG5.
1 

28% 35% 33% 33%  33%  33%  33%  - - - - - - GFIS 

42.  Percentage of hijacked 
property cases resolved 

 12% New  16% 16% 16% 16% 16% R170  - - -  - GFIS 

43.  Percentage of 
completion of skills 
audit of employees 

 86% - level 
3-4 

98.66% 25%17  N/A N/A 10%  25%  
 

- R5000 R1 
000 

R2 
000 

R3 
500 

R5000 GCSS 

44.  Audit Opinion GG3.
1 

Unqualified 2018/19 
opinion is 
awaiting 
for AGSA 
to finalise 
the audit. 

Unqualifi
ed 

N/A N/A N/A Unquali
fied 
audit 
opinion 

- R69 
544 

R17 
386 

R34 
772 

R521
58 

R69 544 Group 
Finance 

45.  Percentage internal 
audit findings resolved  

GG3 New 
Indicator 

New 
Indicator 

95% 25%  50%  75%  95%  - - - - - - Office of the 
City Manager 

46.   Percentage 
achievement of the 
Citywide Service 
Standards Charter 

 50% (57 of 
the 113 
service 
standards) 

New 
Indicator 

70% 70% 70% 70% 70%       Office of the 
City Manager 

47.  Active and 
engaged 
citizenry  

Number of Organised 
public meetings 

 New 
Indicator 

New 
Indicator 

540 - -  
405 

540       Legislature  

405 405 

48.  Number of Monthly 
Citizen Engagements 
activities aimed at 
creating awareness and 
public participation 

 New 
Indicator 

New 
Indicator 

12 - - - 12       CRUM  

                                                 
16 fraud, corruption, theft and maladministration 
17 completion of Skills audit of Professional and Mid-management employees on Level 7 and 8 
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49.  Number of Mayoral 
Izimbizo to 
communicate the City’s 
messages and 
encourage community 
interaction and 
participation in the 
City’s programmes and 
projects 

 New 
Indicator 

New 
Indicator 

4 - - - 4 - R800   R800  Group 
Communicati
on and 
Marketing 

1 1 
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ANNEXURE B: ENTITIES PROPOSED 

DEVIATION 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



COJ: MAYORAL COMMITTEE  17-05-2020 
COJ: COUNCIL  20-05-2020   
GROUP STRATEGY, POLICY COOORDINATION AND RELATIONS  

 

 32 

Johannesburg Road Agency (JRA) 

KPI NO  ORIGINAL KPI 2017/18 
BASELINE  

2019/20 
TARGET  

PROPOSED DEVIATION  MOTIVATION FOR DEVIATION  NATURE OF 
DEVIATION 

1 Number of bridges (Pedestrian 
& Vehicular) being 
reconstructed and or 
rehabilitated 

5 26 Annual target: 18. -The motivation for this proposal is because of the 
outbreak of the corona virus and the subsequent 
declaration of national disaster which lead to lock down 

Reduced target  

2 Number of signalised traffic 
intersections re-cabled 

 114 Annual target: 84. -The motivation for this proposal is because of the 
outbreak of the corona virus and the subsequent 
declaration of national disaster which lead to lock down 

Reduced target  

3 Percentage budget 
expenditure on 
implementation of the 
stormwater master planning 
projects 

100% 100% Annual target: 70% -The motivation for this proposal is because of the 
outbreak of the corona virus and the subsequent 
declaration of national disaster which lead to lock down 

Reduced target  

4 Total number of traffic signals 
pro-actively inspected based 
on the proactive maintenance 
plans and programmes. 

2300 2070 Annual target: 0%. -The motivation for this proposal is because of the 
outbreak of the corona virus and the subsequent 
declaration of national disaster which lead to lock down 

Reduced target  

5 Percentage budget 
expenditure on 
implementation of the 
stormwater master planning 
projects 

100% 100 Annual target: 70%. -The motivation for this proposal is because of the 
outbreak of the corona virus and the subsequent 
declaration of national disaster which lead to lock down 

Reduced target 
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Johannesburg Development Agency (JDA) 

NO  ORIGINAL KPI 2017/18 
BASELINE  

2019/20 
TARGET  

PROPOSED 
DEVIATION  

MOTIVATIONS FOR DEVIATION  NATURE OF 
DEVIATION  

1 Number of pre-feasibility 
plans or studies produced, 
reviewed or updated 

8 4 Annual target: 5 -A number of Project KPI’s that were expected to achieve Concept 
Design KPI this FY will only achieve pre-feasibility plan stage this FY due 
to the lost time impact of the lost lockdown days 

Increase target  

2 Number of projects 
reaching concept design 
stage 

9 23 Annual target: 8 -A number of Project KPI’s have been impacted/delayed due to inability 
to finalise the procurement of the professional teams due to impact of 
the lost lockdown days and will occur next FY. 
-A number of Project KPI’s needed to be removed from the JDA 
scorecard as JDA was not provided either the mandate in the form of 
budget or a signed SLA by the respective Client departments post 1 July 
2019. 
-A number of Project KPI’s were moved to the Pre-Feasibility Study KPI 
(see above) due to the lost lockdown days 
-It remains uncertain when Level 2 restrictions will be instituted and 
hence makes it difficult to plan for when JDA projects will fully resume 
this FY. 

Reduced target  

3 Number of projects 
reaching contract award 
stage 

10 22 Annual target: 10 -A number of Project KPI’s were impacted/delayed due to inability to 
finalise the procurement of the contractor due to the lost lockdown 
days and will occur next FY  
-A number of Project KPI’s needed to be removed from the JDA 
scorecard as JDA was not provided either the mandate in the form of 
budget or a signed SLA by the respective Client departments post 1 July 
2019. 
-It remains uncertain when Level 2 restrictions will be instituted and 
hence makes it difficult to plan for when JDA projects will fully resume 
this FY. 

Reduced target  

4 Number of projects 
reaching practical 
completion stage 

11 35 Annual target:8 -A number of Project KPI’s were impacted/delayed due to inability to 
achieve Practical Completion due to the lost lockdown days and will 
only occur next FY  
-A number of Project KPI’s needed to be removed from the JDA 
scorecard as JDA was not provided either the mandate in the form of 

Reduced target  
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NO  ORIGINAL KPI 2017/18 
BASELINE  

2019/20 
TARGET  

PROPOSED 
DEVIATION  

MOTIVATIONS FOR DEVIATION  NATURE OF 
DEVIATION  

budget or a signed SLA by the respective Client departments post 1 July 
2019. 
-It remains uncertain when Level 2 restrictions will be instituted and 
hence makes it difficult to plan for when JDA projects will fully resume 
this FY. 

5 Number of precinct 
management plans or 
project operationalisation 
plans 

6 3 
(Cumulative) 

Annual target:1 -Cost containment measures that delayed procurement processes.  
--A number of Project KPI’s that were expected to achieve this 
management plans or project operationalisation plans KPI depended on 
social gatherings to achieve the community assessments and this will 
only occur next FY due to the impact of the regulations during the 
lockdown 

Reduced target 

6 Number of area, 
community or project 
impact performance 
assessments completed 

13 6 Annual target: 1 -A number of Project KPI’s that were expected to achieve this Impact 
Assessment KPI depended on social gatherings to achieve the 
community assessments and this will only occur next FY due to the 
impact of the regulations during the lockdown 
-A number of Project KPI’s that were expected to achieve this Impact 
Assessment KPI will only occur next FY due to the lost time impact of 
the lost lockdown days 
-It remains uncertain when Level 2 restrictions will be instituted and 
hence makes it difficult to plan for when JDA projects will fully resume 
this FY. 

Reduced target 

7 Percentage of budget 
spent on city-wide 
infrastructure 
 

92% 95% 
(Cumulative) 

Annual target: 
75%.  

-  Uncertainty on impact of budget adjustment outcomes impacting 
what the final JDA annual budget will be (inclusive of all adjustments of 
client departments) 
- Uncertainty if / when Level 2 restrictions will be achieved this FY. 
-Cost containment measures that delayed procurement processes.  
-Closure of facilities and non-implementation of construction site / 
projects.  
-Tender information resources expired.  

Reduced target  

8 Number of EPWP 
opportunities created 

805   1000 Annual target: 400 -The EPWP is to be reduced due to inability for construction to be on-
site due the lost lockdown days, secondly there is expected to be a 

Reduced target 
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NO  ORIGINAL KPI 2017/18 
BASELINE  

2019/20 
TARGET  

PROPOSED 
DEVIATION  

MOTIVATIONS FOR DEVIATION  NATURE OF 
DEVIATION  

significant capital budget reductions to the projects to support 
CORVIT19 across the City, a number of JDA projects are part in planning 
and implementation and hence there is no EPWP component. 
-It remains uncertain when Level 2 restrictions will be instituted and 
hence makes it difficult to plan for when JDA projects will fully resume 
this FY. 

9 Percentage spend on JDA 
operating budget against 
approved operating 
budget 

96% 95% 
(cumulative)  

Annual target: 
80%.  

-Cost containment measures that delayed procurement processes.  
-Closure of facilities and non-implementation of programmes.  
- Impact of JDA solvency due delays in the payments of JDA invoices by 
Client Dept. 

Reduced target  

 

Metrobus  

KPI ORIGIONAL KPI 2017/18 
BASELINE 

2019/20  
TARGET  

PROPOSED 
DEVIATION   

REASON FOR DEVIATION  NATURE OF 
DEVIATION  

1 % Spent against repairs 
and maintenance budget 

New 
indicator  

100% Annual target:92.5% 
Q4: 50% 

-The bulk of repairs and maintenance is reliant upon the availability of 

spares, which are procured from independent service providers. 

These providers are also currently operating under the regulations of 

the state of national disaster resulting in the restricted availability of 

spares. 

-In house capacity for repairs and maintenance will also be affected 

by the imposition of phased return of workers to the workplace. 

Reduced target  
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Johannesburg Property Company (JPC) 

KPI 

NO 

ORIGINAL KPI 2017/18 

BASELINE 

2019/20 

TARGET 

PROPOSED 

DEVIATION 

MOTIVATION FOR DEVIATION NATURE OF 

DEVIATION 

1 Rand value of investment 

spend on projects within CoJ 

boundaries  

R 600 million R800 million Annual target: R600 

million  

 

 

Due to the impact of COVID-19 as the construction sector not 

currently in operation. The construction industry as per the 

president announcement will only open under level 2 of lock 

down and this KPI is directly influenced by construction spend on 

JPC projects. At this stage the country is on level 4 lockdown 

which still enforces restrictions. 

Reduced target 

2 SMMEs supported through 

property transaction 

2930 2930  Annual target: 1965 The amendment will be in the 4th quarter to 350 SMMEs 
supported due to the COVID-19. This KPI is reduced due to the 
Company being unable to renew 1930 informal traders’ leases, It 
has become evident that level 4 will still has serious restrictions 
that will still have an impact on as not all Informal Trading 
activities will be allowed. There is also a risk that if JPC issued the 
agreements to the traders, they would commence trading 
without the necessary precautions and social distancing creating 
an unhealthy and safe environment which would be difficult to 
enforce. 
 
At this stage the new amendments to the regulations have not 
been announced regarding the risk-adjusted strategy for 
economic activity. We have prepared this request for adjustment 
to the KPI in the absence of the newly amended regulations.    
It is estimated that only about 3% of Informal Trading is taking 
place for the sale of fruits and vegetables only. This excludes hot 
food and other non- perishable products. It is unclear at this 
stage when full trading economic activity will normalise and for 
the trading remains limited.  
 
The inability of construction companies to operate under 

Reduced target 
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lockdown level 5 and 4 impacts on this KPI.  No construction was 
undertaken since 27 March and such work will only resume on 
level 2 and the back to work has not yet been determined.  
Furthermore, the other departments such as Asset Management 
and Property Management have also been impacted as 
professional services such as valuations could not be requested 
under the lockdown as result of national lockdown. In addition, 
KPI 2.5. Release of 120 properties for social and economic 
purposes lease, servitudes and sales also contributes to this 
deliverable and as leases will not be renewed as the City’s 
committee system to approve these reports have not function 
since lockdown. This process of approval usually take 2 to 3 
months to receive Council approval which has now been delayed 
by 1.5 months, as expected, SMME supported will be less than 
expected. 

3 One thousand nine hundred 

and thirty (1930) lease of 

shops and stalls concluded 

1930  1930  Annual target: 300  The COVID -19 pandemic has caused major disruption to the 
operations of informal traders. Communication has been issued 
to informal traders in all CoJ facilities informing them that all our 
facilities will be closed and no trading will be permitted. The 
regulations were re-looked into by the Minister of COGTA where 
it was announced on the 02nd April and it was announced that 
Informal Traders will be issued with permits to trade only in fruits 
and vegetables. 97% Traders have been on lockdown and not 
trading in JPC Facilities since then. Only 3% are trading in fruit 
and vegetables. 
The lockdown imposed since the 26th March has impacted the 
following; 
 
- The planned verification of traders on the facilities could not be 
finalised from the 26th March to date; 
- Capturing of information of the traders onsite could not done 
due to social distancing and lockdown regulations. JPC can only 
provide its full function of services on level 2 which is the same 

Reduced target 
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level as local government and when traders  will be allowed to 
operate. 
- Appointment of Valuers pended;  
- There is also a risk that if JPC issued the agreements to the 
traders, they would commence trading without the necessary 
precautions and social distancing creating an unhealthy and safe 
environment which would be difficult to enforce. 
- Plans for the submission of 200 reports will be submitted to the 
EAC in May and June which the traders were verified. 
- Traders with agreements will be offered rental relief by JPC until 
such time as trading is normalised. 
- The proposed changes further also influence KPI 1.4 which 
relates SMME’s supported. 

4 Release of properties on 

social and economic leases 

including servitudes and 

sales 

New Indicator 120 Annual target: 100  The 20 reports which were to be tabled at the City’s Technical   
Committee, Sub-Mayoral, Mayoral, Section 79 and Council 
Committees have not been functional since 26 March to date and 
there is currently no indication when the committees will be 
functional. This approval process usually takes 2 to 3 months to 
receive the necessary approvals. 

Reduced target 

 

6 Implement training and 

development initiatives to 

address competency gaps 

Train three hundred and 

seventy (370) employees 

Train three 

hundred and 

seventy (370) 

employees 

370 Annual target: 300 The impact of the lockdown 4 and 5 and the requirements of 
social distancing as the services of the provider is not allowed to 
provide these services at this stage.  This necessitates that JPC 
introduce new learning methods such as e learning which 
requires access to computers and internet.  HR will provide this 
training of employees online to 30 employees in the 4th quarter. 
It will also provide training i.r.o OHASA training to deal with the 
effects of COVID 19 in the work environment. At this stage, the 
country is on level 4 which restricts movements thus JPC cannot 
proceed with the planned programmes that are currently being 
offered through a classroom setup. 

Reduced target 
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7 Skills audit conducted 100% 

completion of skills audit for 

level seven to nine 

employees 

New indicator 100%  The KPI be held in 

abeyance and 

depending in the 

new approach to be 

adopted on skills 

audit. 

This KPI is driven by the City as part of the IDP target to all ME’s. 

The roll out of 180-degree skills audit assessment for employees 

within this scope at the ME’s is targeted to commence in July 

2020. This KPI should be moved and form part of the 2020/2021 

scorecard.  

Dependency KPI 

8 R200m income raised from 

leases, servitudes and sales 

R200 million R200 million  Annual target: R180 

million  

The changes in respect of this KPI relates to the Entity not being 
able to finalise sale/lease transactions due to COVID 19. It also 
impacts on KPI 2.5 as the 100 leases that are in the council’s 
approval process have not received the final approval to place 
the properties on Public Tender since the Lockdown on 26th 
March. The Council’s approval process takes 2 to 3 months to 
receive the approvals and to date the City has not advised when 
the committees will be functional, therefore the target will not 
be achieved by 30 June 2020. The Level 4 lockdown which 
currently prevails restricts movement with limited economic 
activity. The sectors that contributes to this KPI will only fully 
operational when lockdown level 2 is declared. 

Reduced Target 

9 Implementation of the 

Outdoor Advertising 

masterplan 

 

45% 

implementation 

of the outdoor 

advertising 

masterplan 

Implementation 

of the Outdoor 

Advertising 

masterplan 

. 

Annual target: 30%  The national lock down requires that a number of projects be 
held back. JPC had planned to issue a competitive process for the 
development of street furniture in the City in the financial year 
under review. Also, it is imperative for the City to have 
engagements with various stakeholder to facilitate robust 
discussions focusing on the legal framework (new by-laws and 
the masterplan) in order to obtain buy in and general consensus 
on a new legal framework. This requires intensive engagements 
by the industry and the city. All these have been hampered by 
COVID19 due to the industry not been functional and social 
distancing. 

Reduced Target 
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 Johannesburg water  

KPI 
NO 

ORIGINAL KPI  2017/18 
BASELINE  

2019/20 
TARGET  

PROPOSED 
DEVIATION  

MOTIVATION FOR DEVIATION  NATURE OF 
DEVIATION  

1 Number of job 
Opportunities created based on 
EPWP 

995  2 292   
 

Annual target: 1 868  
 

Appointment of labour and Community Liaison Officer (CLO) could 
not take place during lockdown. Public meetings are still prohibited, 
and councillors must conduct these aforementioned meetings in 
order to inform the community of the projects and also the 
requirement to source local labour and appointment of CLO. 

Reduced Target 

2 Percentage actual water meter 
reading submitted to CoJ to bill 

83.1%  
 

95%  Annual target: 88%  
 

Due to the lockdown in April, no readings were taken by the meter 
readers. These readings will affect the May billing. Some days will 
be lost during May until SIM cards can be procured before the 
meter readers can continue reading, which will have a negative 
effect on the June billing.  

Reduced Target 

3 Percentage Non-revenue water 38.4% NRW 35% NRW Annual target: 38% 
NRW 

Many customers which were initially disconnected were 
reconnected during the lockdown, even those who had illegal 
connections which will result in a much higher NRW. 

Reduced Target 

4 Rand net profit before bad 
debts 

R3,195 million R3,684 
million 

Annual target: R3,780 
million 

There is a R30 million increase in the target attributable to an 
adjustment in grants and bulk purchases. An additional R50 million 
USDG grant revenue was allocated to the entity to fund capital 
expenditure related to COVID19. An additional 2 million kilolitres of 
non-revenue water is expected to be supplied as part of the 
response to COVID19. These responses include water supplied to 
informal settlements as well as other reconnections to unmetered 
arears. This will require an additional R20 million adjustment for 
the 2019/20 financial year. 

Reduced Target 

5 Percentage female 
employees 

29.55%  31.79%  
 

Annual target: 
30.85%  
 

The target is impacted by the number of female employees 
recruited /appointed as well as the number of exits. During 
National lockdown advertisement and recruitment activities were 
on hold and therefore appointment could not happen. However, 
the exit of employees continued during the period and as a result, 
the female representation as at 30 April 2020 is projected at 
30.74%. This is due to resignations and not being able to replace 

Reduced Target 
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those resources or fill other vacancies during this period. We 
project that the 9 approved vacancies to be advertised in May 2020 
will be filled by June 2020. Opportunities exist to fill at least 3 of the 
vacancies with female employees hence the revised percentage 
target. 

6 Percentage staff 
designated as 
PWDs 

3.95%  3.93%  
 

Annual target: 3.81%  
 

With the opportunities (9 vacancies) that exist in terms of vacancies 
approved for filling, one vacancy is targeted to be filled with a 
person with disability hence the recommended revised target. It 
should be noted however that recruitment process depends on 
further relaxation of the lockdown regulations for the Company to 
be able to advertise and hold interviews. 

Reduced Target 

7 % Implementation of Internal 
Training Plan 

New 85%  Annual target: 70%  Training interventions that were scheduled for implementation in 
April 2020 could not take place due to the hard lockdown. Should 
the interventions be implemented in May and June 2020, 70% can 
be achieved however that is also depended on the development 
around the Education Sector with regard to the relaxation of 
regulations allowing the training service provider to operate. If the 
industry is not able to operate the Company would not be able to 
achieve anything above 63%. It should be noted that majority of 
training needs require face-to-face classroom training set up. 

Reduced Target 
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Johannesburg City Theatre 

KPI 
NO 

ORIGINAL KPI 2017/18 
BASELINE 

2019/20 
ANNUAL TARGET  

PROPOSED DEVIATION   REASON FOR DEVIATION  NATURE OF 
DEVIATION  

1. Number of Expanded Public 
Works programmes (EPWP) 
work opportunities created at 
JCT 

250 270  Annual target: 220  -Downward revision due to COVID-19 implications. No 
activities in the fourth quarter 

Decreased target 

2. Number of youths attending 
arts programmes (Non-
Cumulative 

400  
 

500  
(Non-
Cumulative) 

500 
(Non-Cumulative) 

Retaining third quarter performance due to COVID-19 
implications. No activities in the fourth quarter 

Decreased target 

3. Percentage achievement on 
service level standards 18 

90%  90%  Annual target: 90%  
Q4:0% 

Retaining third quarter performance due to COVID-19 
implications. No activities in the fourth quarter 

Decreased target 

4. Number of Arts and Culture 
festivals and themed 
productions held / in-house 
production 

20  
 

22  Annual target:18  
 

Downward revision due to COVID-19 implications. No 
activities in the fourth quarter 

Decreased target 

5. Number of Ballet seasons  6   4   Annual target 3  Downward revision due to COVID-19 implications Decreased target 
 

6. Number of Philharmonic 
Orchestra seasons  

4  4  Annual target 3  Downward revision due to COVID-19 implications Decreased target 

8 Percentage spent on repairs 
and maintenance against 
allocated budget 

NEW 97% 93% spent on repairs and 
maintenance against 
allocated budget 

Downward revision due to COVID-19 implications. No 
activities in the fourth quarter 

Decreased target and 
revised KPI  

9 Proportion of earned income 
against total revenue including 
subsidy 

100% of  
R25,294m 
CAPEX budget 

37% / 63%                              
Earn Revenue                         
R77,160m                          

37% / 63%                              
Earn Revenue                         
R82,371m                          

Downward revision due to COVID-19 implications. No 
activities in the fourth quarter 

Decreased target 

                                                 
18CORE BUSINESS SERVICE LEVEL STANDARD 

1. Theatres accessible to people 
with disabilities 

100% accessibility 

2. Production start times 100% of in-house and co-produtions commence within 15 minutes as 
per schedule 

3. Safety of patrons 100% compliance to health and safety legislation 
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KPI 
NO 

ORIGINAL KPI 2017/18 
BASELINE 

2019/20 
ANNUAL TARGET  

PROPOSED DEVIATION   REASON FOR DEVIATION  NATURE OF 
DEVIATION  

spent Total revenue 
R208,543m   

Total revenue R202,999m   

10 Number of strategic 
partnerships created 

18 25  20 strategic partnerships 
created for 2019/20 and 0 
for the fourth quarter 

Downward revision due to COVID-19 implications Decreased target 

 

PIKITUP 

KPI 
NO  

ORIGINAL KPI  2017/18 
BASELINE  

2019/20 TARGET  PROPOSED 
DEVIATION  

MOTIVATION FOR DEVIATION  NATURE OF 
DEVIATION 

1 Number of garden sites 
converted to Integrated  
Waste Management  
Facilities 

5 7 
Annual target: 0  

Due to the prohibited construction work on waste 

management facilities on level 4 lockdown we will need to 

adjust the target to zero as stated above. 

Reduced target  

2 Tonnes of green waste 
diverted 

35 615 27 000 
Annual target: 2000  

Due to lock-down restrictions, there has been very limited 

disposal of green waste at Pikitup garden sites. The target 

will not be met due to limited tons of green waste disposed 

at our garden sites. 

Reduced target  

3 Tonnes of builder's rubble 
diverted 

29 482 14000 
Annual target: 1500  

Due to the prohibition on construction work, disposal of 

builders’ rubble at landfill sites has not been at the same 

levels. Target will not be met due to a lack or disposal of 

builders’ rubble at Pikitup landfill sites. 

Reduced target  

4 Tons of dry waste diverted 
through Pikitup interventions 
(paper, plastic, glass, cans) 

29 258 22 500 

Annual target 1500  
The source separation operations declined during the lock-

down due to a focus on optimising refuse collection, street 

sweeping and cleaning of illegal dumping spots to aid 

cleanliness and limit the spread of COVID-19. The 

prioritisation is likely to continue into Q4 and the target as 

originally planned will not be met. 

Reduced target  
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KPI 
NO  

ORIGINAL KPI  2017/18 
BASELINE  

2019/20 TARGET  PROPOSED 
DEVIATION  

MOTIVATION FOR DEVIATION  NATURE OF 
DEVIATION 

5 Number of illegal dumping 
spots eradicated 

Target 

adjusted 

n/a 
Target to be deleted 

for the year. 

Due to the prohibition on construction work, the planned 

rehabilitation at identified spots requires some construction 

which has had to be suspended. The requisite budget was 

not available to progress the target before lock-down. With 

no activity on the target, this target should be removed 

from the SDBIP. 

Reduced target  

 

Johannesburg City Parks and ZOO 

KPI 
NO  

ORIGINAL KPI BASELINE 
2017/18  

2019/20 TARGET PROPOSED DEVIATION   MOTIVATION FOR DEVIATION NATURE OF DEVIATION  

1 % reduction in the vacancy 
rate (all funded positions) 
 

New KPI 3% 
 

Annual target: 2.5%  The motivation for this proposal is because of the 
outbreak of the corona virus and the subsequent 
declaration of national disaster which lead to lock 
down. 
85% of the critical list positions were filled and some 
were on the process of filling. The proposal is that the 
other positions be deferred to the new financial year 
as there is no certainty on when the lockdown end is. 

Reduced target  

2 % implementation of the skills 
development plan 

New KPI 60%  Annual target: 50%  The motivation for this proposal is because of the 
outbreak of the corona virus and the subsequent 
declaration of national disaster which lead to lock 
down 

Reduced target  

3 An approved Organisational 
Structure. 
 

New KPI 80%  Annual target: 40%  The implementation of the approved structure be 
deferred to the new financial year. The motivation 
for this proposal is because of the outbreak of the 
corona virus and the subsequent declaration of 
national disaster which lead to lock down 

Reduced target  

4  % Implementation of the JCPZ New KPI 40%  Annual target:30%  The motivation for this proposal is because of the Reduced target  
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EE Plan and monitored 
 

 outbreak of the corona virus and the subsequent 
declaration of national disaster which lead to lock 
down 

5 Employee Wellness plans 
developed, implemented and 
monitored 

New KPI 80%  Annual Target:70%  The motivation for this proposal is because of the 
outbreak of the corona virus and the subsequent 
declaration of national disaster which lead to lock 
down 

Reduced target  

6 % compliance of horticulture 
maintenance cycles completed 
(Parks and Cemeteries 

80%  80%  Annual Target 69%  
 

(Note: The annual target 
is based on the sum of 

the three quarters 
divided by 4) 

Operational activities on hold due to National 
Lockdown Period (COVID-19).  
Attainment of target set is unattainable for the 4th 
quarter as operations on the ground has been halted 
and only emergency services are being undertaken.  
Operations will commence post lockdown. 

Reduced target  

7 Number of trees distributed 
for planting 

3 064 trees 
distributed for 
planting 

3 500  
 

Q4 Target: 0 trees  
(Note: Annual target 
already achieved in Q3) 

Operational activities on hold due to National 
Lockdown Period (COVID-19).  

Reduced target 

8 Number of targeted 
beneficiaries in environmental 
educational awareness 
programmes implemented. 

New KPI 25 000  Q4 target: 0  
 

(Note: Annual target 
already achieved in Q3) 

Environmental education activities on hold due to 
National Lockdown Period (COVID-19). 

 

Reduced target 

9 Number of Visitors to the Zoo 503 696 
 

500 000 
 

Annual Target: 270 000  No remedial action due to COVID 19 lockdown. All 
recreational public facilities are closed. Catch up 
plans suspended, it is unlikely to be open and 
attracts school groups before end of financial year. 

Reduced target  

10 % implementation of 
environmental management-
based programmes. 

New KPI 60%  Annual Target 55%  
 

Services that support environmental based 
programmes are expected to resume post lockdown 
between Level 2-3. It is in this light that, targets are 
expected not to be achieved in the 4th quarter. 

Reduced target  

11 % implementation of 
ecological and botanic 
enhancement programmes. 
(e.g. Alien plant control) 

New KPI 60%  Q4 Target 0%  
 

Operational activities on hold due to National 
Lockdown Period (COVID-19).  
Attainment of target set is unattainable for the 4th 
quarter as operations on the ground has been halted 
and only emergency services are being undertaken.  

Reduced target  
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Operations will commence post lockdown. 

12 % achieved in the perception 
survey index 
 

New KPI 70%  KPI to be removed.  Because of the lockdown and social distancing that 
will continue beyond it, it will be difficult to 
undertake the customer survey on the ground.   

Deleted KPI 

13 % implementation of open 
space development plan 

New KPI 95%  Annual Target 42%  
Q4: 42% 

 
 

Construction of capital funded projects and 
supporting services have been halted due to COVID-
19 restrictions. 

Reduced target  

14 % implementation of Risk 
improvement actions. 

New KPI 100%  Annual target: 75 %  
 

Considering the financial and operational impact of 
the COVID19 pandemic, programmes around filing of 
vacant posts as well as OD review will be impacted 
probably. The need to redirect resources from 
support to critical pandemic related areas will 
potentially impact on departments completing 
certain projects 

Reduced target  

15 % spent on capital budget 
against approved capital 
budget 

95% spent on 
capital budget 
against 
approved 
capital budget 

95% spent on 
capital budget 
against approved 
capital budget 

52% spent on capital 
budget against approved 
capital budget 

Construction of capital funded projects and 
supporting services have been halted due to COVID-
19 restrictions. 

 

Reduced target 

16 % tenders awarded as per 
procurement plan 
 

New KPI 100%  Annual Target 72%  
 

Due to COVID-19 lockdown we have to revise the 
targets down and plus that the Procurement Plan has 
been revised reflecting only tenders that we were 
able to finalise before the COVID-19 lockdown. 

Reduced target  

17 Rand value revenue 
generation  

R50.04m 
revenue 
generation 

R53.4m revenue 
generation 

Annual Target: R43.1m  
 

Income expected from cemeteries will be minimally 
affected by COVID 19, but all other revenue streams 
are affected as all facilities are closed such as the Zoo 
and parks. No venue hire will take place and the Zoo 
will remain closed until deemed by the Government. 

Reduced target  
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City power 

KPI 

NO 

ORIGINAL KPI 2017/18 

BASELINE 

2019/20 

TARGETS 

PROPOSED 

DEVIATION 

MOTIVATION FOR DEVIATION NATURE OF 

DEVIATION  

1 Number of substations 

upgraded/developed 

New 17 KPI: Number of 

substations under 

construction 

Annual target: 9 

City Power is proposing a target of 9 substations under 
construction and the Mid-year Deviation report has 15 
substations under AUC due to the reasons mentioned 
below. 
·       Three substations will be completed this FY and will 

move from the AUC register  
·       Some of the substations could not commence due to 

insufficient budget and this prevented us with 
commencing the procurement process. 

 Decrease target 

2 Number of Smart 

meter Rollout   

6226 8000 Annual Target’: 6800 City Power is proposing a decrease in the target from 8 000 

to 6 800 due to the COVID-19 impact on the rollout of 

Smart Meters. The plan was to rollout the balance of 1 200 

meters in Q4 however due to the risk of COVID-19 

exposure for the internal and external service providers 

that will be visiting and interacting with customers on their 

premises this function has been suspended. All work that 

involves gaining access into customer premises remains 

suspended for the remainder of the financial year. 

Decrease target 

3 Percentage resolution 

of logged illegal 

connection queries per 

month- single 

properties 

New 95% No measure for 

quarter 4 

Disconnection process has been suspended. 

All queries logged on Forcelink will not be actioned during 

the Lockdown period. 

Remove KPI 

4. Percentage resolution 

of logged illegal 

connections queries 

New 95% No measure for 

quarter 4 

Disconnection process has been suspended. 

All queries logged on Forcelink will not be actioned during 

the Lockdown period 

Remove KPI 
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KPI 

NO 

ORIGINAL KPI 2017/18 

BASELINE 

2019/20 

TARGETS 

PROPOSED 

DEVIATION 

MOTIVATION FOR DEVIATION NATURE OF 

DEVIATION  

per month- multiple 

properties 

5. Percentage resolution 

of logged Walk-in 

queries per month 

New 95% 85% • Customer movements are restricted under lock down 

conditions 

• Skeleton staff attending to queries daily as a result of 

shifts operation 

• Some to the supporting units has suspended their 

operations e.g. illegal connections not attend to, no system 

update done as RSSC offices are partially operational and 

some systems are closed, etc. 

Decrease target 

6. Percentage Read all 

meters as per CoJ 

download file and 

accurately read meters 

for billing by CoJ  (98% 

accurate automated 

meter reading for LPU) 

84.51% 98% 90% • The manual intervention process for the offline meters is 

affected. The functions of external service providers 

(contractors) have been suspended  

• No system updates are done due to the RSSC offices 

being partially operational and some systems are closed 

• SAP ISU has been opened for new meters to be interfaced 

however the clearing of interface errors is affected due to 

minimal resources working at RSSC. 

Decrease target 

7 Percentage Read all 

meters as per CoJ 

download file and 

accurately read meters 

for billing by CoJ (95% 

accurate overall meter 

reading for domestic) 

93.25% 
Domestic 
AMI 

95% 85% • Manual read meters are not being read.   The functions of 

external service providers (contractors) have been 

suspended.  

• The manual intervention process for the offline meters is 

affected. The functions of external service providers 

(contractors) have been suspended.  

• No system updates are done due to the RSSC offices 

being partially operational and some systems are closed 

• SAP ISU has been opened for new meters to be interfaced 

Decrease target 
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KPI 

NO 

ORIGINAL KPI 2017/18 

BASELINE 

2019/20 

TARGETS 

PROPOSED 

DEVIATION 

MOTIVATION FOR DEVIATION NATURE OF 

DEVIATION  

however the clearing of interface errors is affected due to 

minimal resources working at RSSC. 

8 Percentage Customer 

Satisfaction Index 

46,79%  78% 0%  •The plan was to start with the survey in Quarter 4, the 

process has been put on hold. This process takes at the 

least three months to complete; the lockdown conditions 

will not allow for this process to be completed in the 

remaining period. 

• There is insufficient budget to conduct the survey at this 

stage 

Remove KPI  

9 Percentage Non-

Technical Losses 

27.13% 17% 17.04% • The KPI is affected by other process which are also 

impacted by the Lockdown i.e. Meter Reading, Meter 

Maintenance, Disconnection and reconnection process 

• The RSSC offices are partially operational and some 

systems are closed 

• Prepaid low-consumption reports will not be actioned 

• Limited site investigations 

Increase losses target 

10 Increased Revenue 

from Sales 

New R 16,172bn R 15,518bn  

 

The KPI is affected by other process which are also 

impacted by the Lockdown i.e. Meter Reading, Meter 

Maintenance, Disconnection and reconnection process 

• The RSSC offices are partially operational and some 
systems are closed 
• Prepaid low-consumption reports will not be actioned 
• Limited site investigations 
• Tariff Change analysis cannot be completed 
• Losses analysis cannot be concluded 
• Analysis of accounts with unbilled status cannot be 
performed 
•  Revenue adjustments calculations cannot be executed 

Decrease target 
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KPI 

NO 

ORIGINAL KPI 2017/18 

BASELINE 

2019/20 

TARGETS 

PROPOSED 

DEVIATION 

MOTIVATION FOR DEVIATION NATURE OF 

DEVIATION  

• Undercharged accounts cannot be investigated 
•  Limited analysis of the sales file 
• Revenue Enhancement Initiatives will also be impacted as 

they require field work, customer interaction and 

interaction with the RSSC team 

11 Percentage Collection 

Level 

95.66% 96% 88% Disconnection process has been suspended. 

Reconciliation of cash from CoJ (RSSC) due to system 

closure 

Decrease target 

12 Percentage Compliance 

to SHERQ framework 

 

New 100% Remove KPI  It was anticipated that funding would be available during 

the mid-term budget adjustment period.  However this did 

not materialise and hence this KPI remains unfunded and 

there is not additional budget available 

Remove KPI 

13 Percentage Gross 

Margin 

26.09% 24.86%  

 

25.52% 

 

RSSC offices are partially operational and some systems are 

closed 

Revenue Enhancement Initiatives will also be impacted as 

they require field work, customer interaction and 

interaction with the RSSC team 

Decrease target 

14 Percentage Compliance 

with Relevant 

Legislation and Policy 

Prescripts 

New 100% Annual Target:  90% The compliance plan for Q4 is to audit the Finance 

environment. There are areas in the MFMA which are not 

going to be achieved. 

Our reporting is based on Top 10 High risk legislations and 

as at the end of 30 March 2020 our percentage of 

Compliance was at 97,3% because of the following adverse 

findings: 

- Electricity Regulation Act (due to the restoration of supply 

after forced interruptions, Minimum Standard 

requirements for Providing Supply to customers, and the 

Decrease target 
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KPI 

NO 

ORIGINAL KPI 2017/18 

BASELINE 

2019/20 

TARGETS 

PROPOSED 

DEVIATION 

MOTIVATION FOR DEVIATION NATURE OF 

DEVIATION  

frequency of meter reading) - most are standing 

compliance issues that City Power is facing, most issues 

were planned to be resolved by end of June 2020.  

- Municipal Finance Management Act (due to 30 - day 

payment, Contract management and UIFW) - our 

compliance monitoring planned for Q4 may identify new 

compliance issues  

- Basic Condition of Employment Act (due to overtime) - we 

envisage that there will be more overtime issues during this 

Lockdown. 

- Municipal Systems Act (due to Declaration of Interests) 

15 Percentage of the 

Strategic Risks’ 

Management Action 

Plans Implemented 

New 85% Annual Target:  75% This is predominantly due to the financial KPI that are 

regressing or rather not performing satisfactorily. 

Most of the treatment plans that were previously identified 

fall within this space and non-movement therefore affects 

the overall performance on the risk KPI. 

Decrease target 

16 Percentage net surplus  

2.4 % 

 

4.1% Annual Target: 
                           -
2.10% 

This KPI will not be met due to increase in electricity losses 

and poor performance of revenue.  Revenue Management 

has initiated plans to assist in improving performance on 

revenue, completeness and accuracy and decrease 

technical losses, but due to lockdown some of these plans 

have been halted. 

Decrease target 

17 Percentage liquidity 

management 

-23% 3% Annual Target:  
                                     -
117.79% 
 
 

The disconnection process has been suspended.  

Reconciliation of cash from CoJ (RSSC) cannot be executed 

due to system closure. 

This KPI will not be met due to ineffectiveness in the 

Revenue Management value chain, the collection levels are 

less than required level to service the debt 

Decrease target 
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KPI 

NO 

ORIGINAL KPI 2017/18 

BASELINE 

2019/20 

TARGETS 

PROPOSED 

DEVIATION 

MOTIVATION FOR DEVIATION NATURE OF 

DEVIATION  

18 Asset utilisation 

efficiency 

New  R1 Annual Target:  
1.02 

There is a strong link between the asset utilization and the 

profitability of the business. Therefore, an increase in 

losses and decrease in revenue leads to poor performance 

and under-performance of assets.   

Decrease target 
Remove the word 
“Percentage” 

19 Business Sustainability 

Index 

New 100% Annual Target:  60% Since this KPI is an aggregation 24 KPI's, many of these KPI's 

have been identified as those that will not meet be 

achieved. 

By extension, this KPI will be affected negatively. 

Decrease target 

20 Average number of 

days taken to resolve 

disciplinary cases (90 

days) 

New N/A Remove KPI The COVID 19 lockdown and its related restrictions as well 

as budget adjustments due to COVID 19, have affected the 

achievement of this KPI.  

Remove KPI 

21 Average number of 

days taken to fill critical 

vacancies 

New N/A Remove KPI The COVID 19 lockdown and its related restrictions as well 

as budget adjustments due to COVID 19, have affected the 

achievement of this KPI. 

Remove KPI 

22 Percentage reduction in 

outages per annum 

New 10% Annual Target: 5% The COVID 19 lockdown and its related restrictions as well 

as budget adjustments due to COVID 19, have affected the 

achievement of this KPI. 

Decrease target 
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METROPOLITAN TRADING COMPANY 

 KPI 
NO 

ORIGINAL KPI 2017/18 
BASELINES 

2019/20 
TARGETS 

PROPOSED 
DEVIATION 

MOTIVATION FOR DEVIATION NATURE OF DEVIATION  

1 KPI: Number of Links (Fibre, 
CCTV, WiFi) Maintained 

524 950 Annual target: 450 With the outbreak of COVID 19 and the announced 
National lockdown, the City’s operations have been 
severely affected. Most departments’ and entities’ 
current planned deliverables in the 2019/20 business 
plans might not be achieved and therefore we 
encourage them to surrender their budgets and reduce 
their targets for 4th quarter 

Alignment of KPI 
Description  

2 KPI: CCTV Device Availability  312 250 Annual target: 125 

3 KPI: WiFi Device Availability New indicator  2000 Annual target: 1000 

4 Number of new and existing 
VoiP Users & E-services 
connected 

1000 5000 Annual target: 1500 Alignment 

5 Developing and Launching of 
the SMME reseller portal. 

New indicator  100% 
Completion 

Annual target: 100% 
Conceptualization of 
the SMME Reseller 
Portal.    

Alignment  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



COJ: MAYORAL COMMITTEE  17-05-2020 
COJ: COUNCIL  20-05-2020   
GROUP STRATEGY, POLICY COOORDINATION AND RELATIONS  

 

 54 

Joburg market 

KPI 
NO  

ORIGINAL KPI  2017/18 BASELINE 2019/20 TARGET PROPOSED DEVIATION  MOTIVATION FOR DEVIATION NATURE OF DEVIATION  

1 Turnover achieved  
 

R7.5Bn  Turnover 
achieved  

R8.166 Bn  
Turnover achieved  

Annual target: R7.9Bn  
Turnover  
 

Sales forecasts indicate a 10% drop in sales 
due to lockdown 

Reduced target  

2 % of repairs and 
maintenance budget spent 

70% of repairs and 
maintenance 
budget spent 

85% of repairs and 
maintenance 
budget spent 

Annual target: budget 
reduction from R38 million to  
R24 million  

Only emergency repairs and maintenance 
will be undertaken. JPC under lockdown. 

Reduced target 

 
Joscho 
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KPI 
NO  

ORIGINAL KPI   2017/18 
BASELINE  

2019/ 20 
TARGET  

PROPOSED 
DEVIATION  

MOTIVATION FOR DEVIATION  NATURE OF 
DEVIATION  

1 % collection of debtors on 
current billing 

92%   95%   Annual target: 80%   -There has been a drastic decline in collection levels for March 2020 and 
we anticipate an increase due to the lockdown as a number of our 
tenants have indicated that they are affected with loss of jobs and/or 
income. 

Reduced target  

2 % collection of historical debt New KPI 10%   Annual target: 5%  

3 % implementation of the HR 
Strategy  

100%  100%  Annual target: 80% -With the workforce working from home, and not all participants in the 
LLF have technological means of holding a virtual meeting, the meetings 
cannot be held. All budgeted vacancies to be deferred to F21 to be 
filled. 
-With the social distancing/ lockdown measure, no meetings, workshops 
and events can be held in this quarter  

Reduced target 

4 % implementation of the 
communication activities and 
plans 

100%  100%  Annual target: 80% -With the social distancing/ lockdown measure, no meetings, workshops 
and events can be held in this quarter 

Reduced target  

5 Number of jobs created for 
the unemployed through 
EPWP programme  

910  910  Annual target: 300 -Only essential services are operational and with construction work 
halted, there will be no further employment till F21 

Reduced target  

6 % Customer satisfaction rating 84%  86%  Annual target: 0%  -Our customer satisfaction survey is conducted manually where 
questionnaires are administered in each and every unit for completion 
by lease holders. Due to COVID-19 regulations such as: 

 The social distancing  

 Lockdown measure 

  No meetings 
The door to door survey is not going to be possible for this financial year  

Reduced target  

7 % implementation of ICT 
action plan 

82% 100%  Annual target: 75% 
 

-Some of the planned projects that were due for implementation during 
the fourth quarter were put on halt due to unavailability of Service 
Providers since Mid-March 2020  

Reduced target 

8 % Capital Budget Spent 95% 
capital 
budget 
Spent  

95% 
capital 
budget 
spent  

Annual Target: 70% The nature of Social Housing development is based on construction 
activities implemented at various site. Noting the National Lockdown, it 
is expected that the construction related activities at various site will 
only restart functioning once the country is at level 2, at around June 
2020. This severely affects the progress of various construction projects 
of JOSHCO in terms of performance. 

Reduced target  
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ANNUXURE C: PROPOSED 

DEPARTMENTS DEVIATIONS 
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Group Information Communication Technology (GICT) 

KPI 
NO  

ORIGINAL KPI  2017/18 
BASELINE 

2019/20 
TARGET 

PROPOSED 
DEVIATION  

MOTIVATION FOR DEVIATION NATURE OF 
DEVIATION  

1 % Implementation of SAP 
and Non-SAP Archiving 

New KPI 100% Delivery 
of the 
equipment 

Annual target: 0% -The project is impacted by COVID-19 since the 
equipment is ordered from overseas 

Reduced KPI  

Group Strategy, Policy Coordination and Relations (GSPCR) 

KPI 
NO  

ORIGINAL KPI  2017/18 
BASELINE 

2019/20 
TARGET 

PROPOSED 
DEVIATION  

MOTIVATION FOR DEVIATION NATURE OF 
DEVIATION  

1 Number of evaluations19 
conducted 

2 4 The KPI be removed 
from the 2019/20 
GSPCR business plan 

-That the KPI on the number of evaluations conducted 
be removed from the current Business Plan as the 
proposed evaluations are misaligned to the new 
political direction.  
-Procurement delays during Q1 and Q2 have 
hampered progress and as a result, the budget has 
been reallocated to other departments in the City.  

Delete KPI 

Health 

KPI 
NO  

ORIGINAL KPI 2017/18 
BASELINE  

2019/20 
TARGET  

PROPOSED DEVIATION MOTIVATION FOR DEVIATION NATURE OF DEVIATION  

1    KPI: Percentage of clinics that offer 
screening for COVID 19 
Target: 100% (76 clinics) 

- Inclusion of the KPI is in order to 
demonstrate the City`s response to the 
COVID pandemic. 

Additional KPI  

2    KPI: Percentage of clinics that offer 
testing for COVID 1920 (Subject to 
availability of testing kits & PPEs) 
Target: 100% (76 clinics) 

- Inclusion of the KPI is in order to 
demonstrate the City`s response to the 
COVID pandemic. 

Additional KPI 

                                                 
19 Evaluations may include from the following list: 1=Diagnostic/Design; 2=Implementation; 3=Results (Outcome or Output); 4=Impact 
20 The percentage of clinics that will be testing subject to the availability of personal protective equipment and test kits (swabs). 
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Social Development  

KPI 
NO  

ORIGINAL KPI   2017/18 
BASELINE  

2019/20  
TARGET  

PROPOSED 
DEVIATION  

MOTIVATION FOR DEVIATION  NATURE OF 
DEVIATION  

1. Number of Unemployed 
Residents completed 
Accredited Skills 
Programmes 

3 709 3 800 Annual target:2 800 -Due to COVID -19 regulations the department is 
unable to conduct training session. Training will target 
the people living and working on the street 

Reduced target  

2. Number of policies 
reviewed for the 
Department of Social 
Development 

New  3 Annual target: 0 -The department is unable to conduct public 
participation which is a crucial element to policy 
development  

Reduced target 

3. % Implementation of the 
integrated substance abuse 
prevention strategy 

100% 100% Annual target: 80% -The department is unable to call meeting in order to 
appoint and establish of Local Drug Action Committee 
(LDAC)  

Reduced target  

4 % of Identified CoJ clinics 
providing care21  to 
substance abuse victims 

5 clinics 100% Annual target: 75% -Due to the regulation the clinic were not visiting 
clients 

Reduced target  

5 % maintenance of credible 
citywide indigent register 
 

New 50% Annual target: 50% -During the 2018/19 financial year the department 
realized a finding regarding the 100%, it is a system 
therefore it cannot be 100% correct 

Reduced target  

6 Number of people living and 
working on the street 
receiving social services. 

3 414 
 

4000 Annual target:7500 -Due to the COVID regulation there is high number of 
homeless people placed in the shelters 

Increased target 

7 Number of Services 
Provided Through NGO 
Through Pay Per Service 

5 6 Annual target: 4 -COVID Regulations-Social Distancing Reduced target 

8.  % implementation of the 
youth development strategy 

New  100% Annual target: 20% -80% of elements in the strategy affected by the 
lockdown order  

Reduced target 

                                                 
21 Medical Treatment, Social Work Therapeutic Services, Provision of Aftercare Services * Integration into Community Life 
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9.  Number of Food Insecure 
Households Assessed and 
Linked to Appropriate 
Programs 

15 000 17 000 Annual target:  500  
000 

-COVID 19 have refocused the country and the city on 
the issues of food security. Food insecurity is emerging 
as major threat rivalling COVID 19. Social disturbances 
as a result of food instability have begun to emerge The 
City have set a target of a million households to receive 
food packs 

Increased target  

10. % Compliance with 
Registration of all Qualifying 
Individuals for Free Basic 
Services (FBS) as per Service 
Level Standard  

100% 100%  annual target: 50% -Due to the National lockdown, ESP centres were 
closed therefore the service standards could not be 
adhered 

Reduced target 

11. Number of Urban farmers 
established to create 
income generating projects 
with the city 

60 60 Annual target:  45 -The department will be focusing on food parcel 
distribution during the outbreak of COVID 19. 

Reduced target  

12 Number of New Partners 
attracted to Support Social 
Development Programmes 

4 4 
 
 

Annual target: 2 The target was four partnerships attracted through a 
formal MOU. I partnership had been signed by the time 
the lockdown was announced.  Due to the lockdown, it 
is impossible to get the stakeholders to negotiate the 
terms and sign the required commitments 

Reduced target 
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Community Development 

KPI 
NO  

ORIGINAL KPI 2017/18 
BASELINE  

2019/20 
TARGET  

PROPOSED 
DEVIATION  

MOTIVATION FOR DEVIATION  NATURE OF 
DEVIATION  

1. Number of arts, culture 
programmes implemented 

16 12 Annual target: 10.  -Response to lockdown measures by closing Galleries 
and Art centres. Public events/gatherings were 
prohibited under the lockdown for safety of public and 
employees. These are facilities that implement arts and 
culture programmes. 

Reduced target  

2 Number of museum 
programmes implemented  

16 16 Annual target: 14. -Response to lockdown measures by closing of 
Museums, for the safety of public and employees.  
-Museum hosts exhibitions and educational tours.  

Reduced target  

3 Number of Social Cohesion 
programmes through 
Sports, ACH and LIS22 

10 10 Annual target: 9. -Response to lockdown measures that prohibited social 
gatherings and events.  
-Events planned for the fourth quarter i.e. Back to the 
City Festival, Annual Choral Festival, Sports Games, 
Reading Development Programmes could not be 
implemented due to lockdown. 

Reduced target  

4 Number of diversion 
programmes implemented 

8 8 Annual target: 7 -Response to lockdown measures and closure of libraries 
and sports facilities affected the programme, the 
programme is main implemented at Libraries and 
Recreational centres.  

Reduced target  

5 Number of lifestyle 
programmes implemented 

14 16 Annual target: 15. -Response to lockdown measures that prohibited public 
events or mass participation activities.  Closure of 
recreational centre where lifestyle programmes such as 
aerobics, gyms, karate, boxing etc were affected by 
lockdown.    

Reduced target  

6 Number of competitive 
sporting codes 
implemented 

12 12 Annual target: 10. -Response to lockdown measures that prohibited sports 
events and closure of sports and stadiums affected the 
programme.   

Reduced target  

                                                 
22 To be implemented by Sport and Recreation: Save the Children Collaboration games, Sonchini Social Cohesion Games, Co-host TOTAL Sport Womens race and FNB Innercity Race  

   LIS : Story Skirmish and Battle of the Books. ACH programmes. Budget for LIS is  R25,128m, 
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KPI 
NO  

ORIGINAL KPI 2017/18 
BASELINE  

2019/20 
TARGET  

PROPOSED 
DEVIATION  

MOTIVATION FOR DEVIATION  NATURE OF 
DEVIATION  

7 Number of individuals 
accessing ComDev facilities 
and services 

6 mil 7mil  Annual target: 5, 7 
million.  

-Response to lockdown measures prohibited social 
activities and gathering.  
-Closure of sports, cultural centres, libraries, swimming 
pools, museums and galleries affected the programme. 

Reduced target  

8 % expenditure on allocated 
Opex budget 

95% 95% Annual target: 
80%.  

-Non availability of stores and materials.  
-Cost containment measures that delayed procurement 
processes.  
-Closure of facilities and non-implementation of 
programmes.  
-Tender for information resources expired.  

Reduced target  

10 % expenditure on allocated 
Capex budget 

95% 95% Annual target: 
50%.  

-The effect of lockdown shortened timeframes for 
completion of projects 
-Delays in submission of invoices by JDA.  

Reduced target  

11 % spent on repairs and 
maintenance to property, 
plant and equipment  

New 
indicator 

97% Annual target: 
50%.  

-Delays to implement Repairs and Maintenance due to 
cancellation of tender 5666/19 by EAC in March 2020. 
-Delays in the submission of invoices by JCP, where work 
was completed.   
-Work stoppages as service providers and contractors 
experienced lockdown. 

Reduced target  

12 Number of public and social 
economic amenities 
developed/ 
upgraded 

2 14 Annual target: 10.  -The effect of lockdown shortened timeframes for 
completion of projects 
-Delays in submission of invoices by JDA.  

Reduced target  
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Development planning 

KPI 
NO  

ORIGINAL INDICATOR   2017/18 
BASELINE  

2019/20 
TARGET  

PROPOSED 
DEVIATION 

MOTIVATION FOR DEVIATION NATURE OF 
DEVIATION  

1 % Completion of New 
Inner City Interactive 
Spatial Planning Tool 

N/A 20% 
 

 

Annual target 
15%,23 

 
 

-Lockdown resulted in reprogramming of the 
project including scope amendments for phase 1.  
 Further delays with arrangements for digital 
tools and platforms for engagement 

Reduced target  

2 % Development of the 
Bulk Contributions Policy 

10% 90% 
 

Annual target:85%24 
Budget Adjustment 

Only 
From R2,2  

to  
R1 626.785.46 

-The implementation of the project has been 
interrupted and delayed by the national 
lockdown restrictions due to COVID19 pandemic. 

Reduced target  
Budget reduced 

3 % building plans less 
than 500 square metres 
processed and concluded 
within statutory 
timeframes (30 days)25 

71% 100% Annual target 70% 
And 

Q4 target to 0%26 
 
 

-Due to COVID-19 National lockdown, submission 
of building applications was interrupted from the 
month of March 2020, as we comply with social 
distancing. There is no electronic system in place 
for submission, hence no building applications 
will be processed during Q4. 

Reduced target  

4 % building plans greater 
than 500 square metres 
processed and concluded 
within statutory 
timeframes (60 days)27 

New Indicator 100% annual target: 70% 
 

And 
Q4 target to 0%28 

-Due to COVID-19 National lockdown, submission 
of building applications was interrupted from the 
month of March 2020, as we comply with social 
distancing. There is no electronic system in place 
for submission, hence no building applications 

Reduced target  

                                                 
23 = Completed Detailed Scope of Work for Phase 2 
24 Approval of Bulk Contribution Policy Calculator by Project Steering Committee 
25   Refers to processing of applications- assessment to assist local authority to grant approval or refuse with written reasons 
26 There will be no submission of applications, therefore there will be no processing of applications during Q4 
27   Refers to processing of applications- assessment to assist local authority to grant approval or refuse with written reasons 
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will be processed during Q4. 

5 100% of building plan 
applications processed in 
integration zones City 
wide 

New indicator 100% Complete removal 
of the Key 

Performance 
Indicator from the 

Business Plan/SDBIP 

The BAS system was to be adjusted to identify 
applications from the integrated zones starting 
from fourth quarter. However, due to COVID-19 
National lockdown, the adjustment of the BAS 
system could not be finalised.  
 
There will be no   building plan application 
submissions during Q4, complying with social 
distancing, hence no building applications will be 
processed during Q4. 

Delete KPI  

9-13 All Efficient processing of 
town planning, building 
plans and outdoor 
advertising applications 
 
KPI 3.1 to 3.5 in the 
SDBIP 

  Budget Adjustment 
Only 

From R166 008 to 
R160 308 

Moratorium on the filling of vacancies. Budget 
cut R 6 million 

Budget adjusted down 

14 % merger29  of an 
Integrated single Law-
Enforcement Unit 
 

New Indicator 75%30 Budget Adjustment 
Only 

From R33 496 to R 
27 496  

Moratorium on the filling of vacancies. Budget 
cut R 6 million 

Budget adjusted down 

16 % modernisation of built 
environment automation 
systems to improve 
Property Value Chain 
(PVC) processes 

2018/19 New 
Indicator 

90% 
 

Budget Adjustment 
Only 

From R5 000 to Zero 

Delays are due to COVID-19. There is agreement 
between the GICT and department for the work 
to be implemented until 30 June 2020 costs to be 
carried by GICT.   

Budget adjusted down 

17 % Development of the 
Bulk Contributions Policy 

2018/19 New 
Indicator 

90% Budget Adjustment 
Only 

The project will be finalised by 30 June 2020 and 
will no longer be rolled over to 2020/21 financial 

Budget increased   

                                                                                                                                                                                                                                          
28 There will be no submission of applications, therefore there will be no processing of applications during Q4 
29 Merging of land use, outdoor advertising and building control prosecutions law-enforcement units into one 
30 Finalise appointment of the funded existing positions in the old structure 



COJ: MAYORAL COMMITTEE  17-05-2020 
COJ: COUNCIL  20-05-2020   
GROUP STRATEGY, POLICY COOORDINATION AND RELATIONS  

 

 64 

From R2,2 to R4,2 year.  

18 % of monthly Deeds 
transfers successfully 
processed into LIS and XI 
interface within 15 
number of days 

97%  100% Budget Adjustment 
Only 

From R34 792 to R 
30 792 

The account was less than anticipated. Licenses 
was only required for 6 months instead. 

Budget adjusted down 

19 % spent on operating 
budget against approved 
operating budget 

83% 85% Budget Adjustment 
Only 

From R 161 701 to R 
146 318 

Reduction in Salary Budget and various other 
minor items due to the Lockdown. 

Budget adjusted down 

20 % spent on repairs and 
maintenance to 
property, plant and 
equipment 

6.4% 4.4% Budget Adjustment 
Only 

From R 1331 to 
R831 

 Anticipation of only adhering to COVID 19 
requirements in the next 2 months. 

Budget adjusted down 

 

Housing 

KPI 
NO 

ORIGINAL KPI 2017/19 
BASELINE 

2019/20 
TARGET 
 

PROPOSED  
DEVIATION  

MOTIVATION FOR DEVIATION  NATURE OF 
DEVIATION  

1 Number of Temporary 
Emergency 
Accommodation units 
(TEA) 

218 329  Annual target: 220 -The department will complete 220 TEA units for 2019/20 for 
the remaining 2 months until the end of June 2020. The other 
units will be redeemed in the next financial year.  

Reduced target   

2 Number of Kilometres of 
road upgraded and 
resurfaced  

25Km  21km  Annual target: 
8,792KM 

- The roads projects were interrupted by communities and 
whilst navigating the community engagements the COVID19 
pandemic also contributed to the work stoppage which has 
led to the department not being able to achieve the set 
target resulting in the request to deviate to a lower 
achievable target which is 8,792KM by June 2020. 

Reduced target   

3    KPI: Number 
Temporary 
Relocation Areas 

- Part of the de-densification of informal settlements the 
department is required to establish TRA’s to house the 
residents that must be relocated from high risk identified 

New KPI  
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KPI 
NO 

ORIGINAL KPI 2017/19 
BASELINE 

2019/20 
TARGET 
 

PROPOSED  
DEVIATION  

MOTIVATION FOR DEVIATION  NATURE OF 
DEVIATION  

(Areas) developed 
Annual target: 
3420   

dense settlements. These units will be achieved by the end of 
the financial year and the remainder in the next financial 
year. 400 units - Marlboro & Marlboro gardens, 500 units – 
Zandspruit Ext 84, 500 units – Madala Hostel Sports field 600 
Lufhereng 

4    KPI: Number of the 
informal 
settlements de-
densified 
Annual Target: 5 

The COVID -19 pandemic has necessitated that dense 
informal settlements be de-densified by relocating other 
residents to Temporary Relocation Areas (TRA’s), the 
settlements are Setjwetla & Madala, Zandspruit Ext 16, 
Diepsloot/Tanganani, Protea South & Soweto. 

New KPI 

EISD 

KPI 
NO  

ORIGINAL KPI   2017/18 
BASELINE  

2019/20 
TARGET  

PROPOSED 
DEVIATION 

MOTIVATION FOR Q4 DEVIATION  NATURE OF 
DEVIATION  

1 % operational plant for 
the treatment and 
disposal of 
biodegradable waste. 

50%- Final 
adjudication 
process for the 
appointment of 
the EPC for the 
50-ton plant. 

100% 
operational 50-
ton plant  

Annual target and  
Q4: Final Ceding of 
the contract from UJ 
to DBSA and transfer 
of owner’s engineer 
company. 

-The Department was on track to achieve the set target, 
however due to COVID 19 and the national lockdown 
measures, no further day to day activities could be 
conducted and the procurement process for non-
essential services were suspended to ensure that the 
Disaster Management regulations are adhered to. 

Reduced target  

2 % Waste-to-energy plant 
in operation through 
PPP 

TVR 1 obtained 
from national 
treasury  

30% 
operational 
plant- PPP 
contract closure  

Annual target and  
Q4: Tender 
advertisement for 
the Re-appointment 
of the Transactional 
Advisor. 

The Department was on track to achieve the set target, 
however due to COVID 19 and the national lockdown 
measures, no further day to day activities could be 
conducted and the procurement process for non-
essential services were suspended to ensure that the 
Disaster Management regulations are adhered to. 

Reduced target  
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3 % Completion of the 
Strategic Climate Action 
Plan (CAP) 
 

Johannesburg 
Energy & 
Climate Change 
Strategy & 
Action Plan 
(2015) 

100% 
completion of 
the CAP -1st 
Draft CAP EMT 
engagement 

Annual target and 
Q4: 75% completion - 
Draft CAP 
 
 
 

-The Department was on track to meet the target with 
100% completion of the climate risk vulnerability map 
being completed in quarter 4.  Due to COVID 19 and the 
national lockdown measures, no physical validation and 
geo-coding of the flooding hotspots can be undertaken.  
Validation would have involved engaging with selected 
communities and regional representatives however this 
was suspended in order to adhere to the disaster 
management regulations.   

Reduced target  

4 % Completion of the 
Climate risk vulnerability 
map 

2007 
Vulnerability 
assessment  

100% 
completion - 
completion of 
climate risk 
vulnerability 
map. 

Annual target: 75% 
completion - 
repository of 
previous extreme 
events. 
 
 
 

-The Department was on track to meet the target with 
100% completion of the climate risk vulnerability map 
being completed in quarter 4.  Due to COVID 19 and the 
national lockdown measures, no physical validation and 
geo-coding of the flooding hotspots can be undertaken.  
Validation would have involved engaging with selected 
communities and regional representatives however this 
was suspended in order to adhere to the disaster 
management regulations. 

Reduced target 

5 No. of AEL compliance 
monitoring inspections 

12 AEL 
compliance 
monitoring 
inspections  

10  Annual target:  8. 
 
 

-The Department was on track to achieve the target with 
2 inspections still to be conducted in Q4.  Due to COVID 
19 and the national lockdown measures, no further day 
to day inspections can be conducted.  The EMIs can only 
respond to emergencies during this time. There is also 
uncertainty as to when facilities would be allowed to 
operate again. 

Reduced target  

6 Number of EPWP job 
opportunities created 
through the 
departmental projects 

 80  Annual target: 50 
 
 

-JCPZ appointed the service providers who will 
implement river clean up in 3 regions namely, Region A 
(Diepsloot, ward 113 and 95), Region C (Thulani, ward 
129) and Region F (Bruma lake). However, the 
implementation of the project has been delayed by the 
fact that communities of Diepsloot (Region A) have 
rejected the EPWP daily rates payment. This problem 
was supposed to have been resolved in early April for 

Reduced target  
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the project implementation to be initiated. However due 
to COVID-19 Lock Down Restrictions, communities could 
not be engaged. 

 

Public safety 

KPI 
NO 

ORIGINAL KPI 2017/18 
BASELINE 

2019/20 
TARGET  

PROPOSED DEVIATION MOTIVATION FOR DEVIATION NATURE OF 
DEVIATION  

1 Number of community members 
trained through CERT 

3453 3500 Training programmes 
conducted will be on 
COVID 19 and not EMS 
bylaws 

-The COVID-19 pandemic has impacted negatively 
to communities and society at large. Public 
awareness plays a major role in reducing the 
number of people who might have been infected 
by the virus as they will be empowered with 
information on how to prevent infections.  

Change in the 
programme 
focus  2 Number of community members 

trained through SERT 
29 30 

2 %  compliance of liquor outlets 
and places of entertainment 

69% 72% Inspection of homeless 
shelters during 4th 
quarter 

Liquor outlets and places of entertainment have 
been closed in compliance to COVID-19 lockdown. 
As a result, inspections cannot be conducted. 

Change in the 
programme 
focus 

4 % compliance to EMS By-laws in 
buildings Citywide 

72% 73% Some citywide buildings have been closed in 
compliance to COVID-19 lockdown. As a result 
inspections cannot be conducted 

5 %  compliance of flammable 
liquid outlets 

79% 80% Flammable liquid outlets, spray painters and panel 
beaters have been closed in compliance to COVID-
19 lockdown. As a result, inspections cannot be 
conducted. 
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Transport 

KPI 
NO  

ORIGINAL KPI 2017/18 
BASELINE  

2019/20 
TARGET  

PROPOSED DEVIATION  MOTIVATION FOR DEVIATION NATURE OF 
DEVIATION 

1 % design and 
implementation of 
complete streets projects at 
identified areas in line with 
programme schedule 

Implementation 
of complete 
streets at 
Merafe, 
Mzimhlophe and 
Dube 

31100% design and 
implementation of 
complete streets 
projects at 
identified areas in 
line with 
programme 
schedule 

Annual target: 32100% 
design and 
implementation of 
complete streets links to  
Dube railway station 
(phase 2) 
Procurement in progress 
for other identified 
areas33  

-Projects were impacted by the lockdown as 
a result of COVID-19. The original target will 
not be reached by end of the current 
financial year hence the deviation.   
          
 

Reduced target 

2 % completion of planning / 
designs and implementation 
a small public transport 
facilities at identified area/s 
as per programme schedule 
 

Designs 
commenced at 
Zola, Orange 
farm and 
feasibility at 
Kayasands 
 
Construction at 
Driezik initiated 

100% completion 
of small public 
transport facility at 
Driezik,   phase 1 at 
Orange Farm, 
Tshepisong, Zola, 
Zakariya Park, 
Midrand (extension 
of canopies and 
new trading stalls)  
and designs at 
Kayasands 

Annual target: 68% 
completion of small 
public transport facility 
at Driezik 
Procurement and 
Rezoning in progress at   
Orange Farm, 
Tshepisong, Zola and 
Zakariya Park 

-Projects were impacted by the lockdown as 
a result of COVID-19. The original targets 
will not be reached by end of the current 
financial year hence the deviation.   
          
 

Reduced target 

                                                 
31 Complete streets programme schedule: Orlando East to UJ Soweto campus route (Phase 1), links to Dube railway stations (phase 2), links to Chiawelo railway station (phase 1), feasibility study at Deep South and 

Turfontein   
32 Complete streets programme schedule: Orlando East to UJ Soweto campus route (Phase 1), links to Dube railway stations (phase 2), links to Chiawelo railway station (phase 1), feasibility study at Deep South and 

Turfontein   
33 Procurement process in progress for phase 1 (route between Orlando East and UJ Soweto campus) and designs for links Chiawelo railway station (designs)  
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KPI 
NO  

ORIGINAL KPI 2017/18 
BASELINE  

2019/20 
TARGET  

PROPOSED DEVIATION  MOTIVATION FOR DEVIATION NATURE OF 
DEVIATION 

3 % completion 
(redevelopment)  of 
identified Inner City rank/s 

New indicator 100%34 
Redevelopment of 
identified Inner City 
ranks 

Annual target: 100%35 
completion of phase 1 at 
Wingate identified Inner 
City  

-Projects were impacted by the lockdown as 
a result of COVID-19. The original targets 
will not be reached by end of the current 
financial year hence the deviation.   

Reduced target 

4 % completion of JITI Procurement 
process to 
complete JITI 
initiated 

100% (cumulative) 
completion of JITI 

Annual target: 82% 
(cumulative) completion 
of JITI 

-The project was impacted by the lockdown 
as a result of COVID-19. The original target 
pf 100% completion of the facility will not 
be reached by end of the current financial 
year hence the deviation    

Reduced target 

5 % completion of feasibility 
study for a large public 
transport facility in Sandton 

New indicator 100% completion 
of feasibility study 
for a large public 
transport facility in 
Sandton 

Annual target: 3650% 
completion of feasibility 
study for a large public 
transport facility in 
Sandton 

-The project was impacted by the lockdown 
as a result of COVID-19. The original target 
pf 100% completion of the feasibility study 
for the facility will not be reached by end of 
the current financial year hence the 
deviation.        

Reduced target 

6 % completion of feasibility 

study for nodal 

Regeneration projects in the  

Braamfontein Precinct 

 

New indicator  100% completion 
of designs for nodal 
Regeneration 
projects in the  
Braamfontein 
Precinct 

Annual target: 100% 

completion of feasibility 

study for nodal 

Regeneration projects in 

the  Braamfontein 

Precinct 

It is proposed that the original target of 
completion of the feasibility study and 
designs for the Braamfontein precinct is 
revised downwards. Only the feasibility 
study will be completed by end of the 
current financial year 

Reduced target 
          
 

 

 

                                                 
34 Old Kazerne, Carr street and Park City 
35 Phase 1 (site establishment) at Wingate in the Inner City 
36 Work on feasibility study in progress 
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Economic development 

KPI 
NO  

ORIGINAL KPI 2017/18 
BASELINE  

2019/20 
TARGET  

PROPOSED DEVIATION  MOTIVATION FOR DEVIATION  NATURE OF 
DEVIATION  

1 Number of Business 
standards monitored  
Citywide 
 
 

3 
 
Global 
Ranking: 84 
 

3 Annual Reform Action 
Plans 
Quarterly Reform Action 
Plans Progress reports 
Analysis of Reform Action 
Plans. 

-The Reform Action Plans of the Three (3) 
Custodians have various interventions which 
must be achieved at the end of Quarter 4. The 
Reform Action Plans were submitted at the 
beginning of the 2019/20 Financial Year.  
-There are interventions that were already 
scheduled to have place at the beginning of April 
2020 which were postponed or cancelled due to 
the COVID 19 restrictions. These entail extensive 
stakeholder engagements and procurement of 
services. As a result of the COVID 19 restrictions, 
these reforms will be impacted resulting in the 
custodians not completing the interventions that 
were scheduled to be completed within this 
2019/ 20 financial year.  

 

2 Number of Sector and or 
Sub-Sector Specific 
Economic Development 
Facilitation Plans Developed 

Economic 
Development 
Facilitation 
Framework 

2 Annual report: Draft 
report (based on desktop 
and high-level primary 
research) 

-Sector Plans must be adjusted and reworked due 
to COVID19 and its impact on the economy. 
*Global supply and demand value chains have 
negatively been impacted. *Cancellation of 
workshops with sector role players have been 
cancelled. This will negatively impact 
performance in terms of achieving KPI's as all 
meetings (mandatory stakeholder engagements) 
had to be cancelled with stakeholders. 
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3 Increase in number of 
tourists coming into the City 
of Johannesburg. 

4,57 million 
tourists37 

4,6 million 
tourists  
 

Annual target: 2 million 
tourism coming to 
Johannesburg.  

-The tourism industry took a severe strain form 
the outbreak of COVID-19 globally when most 
active countries active in travel around the globe 
announced. Since November/December 2020 the 
tourism sector began to cancellations for 
confirmed and planned travel due to fear. 
Following this countries effected COVID-19 
measures such as banning inter country travel 
guided by the World Health Organisation and 
South Africa followed with a travel ban on inter-
country and inter-provincial travel.  As a result, 
this has constrained both international and 
domestic travel wherein responsible tourism had 
to take effect and put livelihood of citizens first.  
Johannesburg Core International Markets are the 
following: 
-United States of America, China, United 
Kingdom, Germany, Spain, Turkey, France, and 
India. The above were amongst the first countries 
to close down travel as a result, there could be no 
movement between these countries and South 
Africa.  
-Johannesburg Core Markets in Africa are the 
following: 
-Mozambique, Nigeria and Kenya. The previously 
mentioned countries were amongst the first 
affected countries in Africa by COVID- 19. Over 
and above, it is worth mentioning that, the 
tourism industry in South Africa is mostly active 

Reduced target 

                                                 
37 MasterCard 2017 Global Index/Euromonitor/SAT/Stats SA.  Implementation of key tourism interventions (Tourism Unit): Tourism Strategy formulated in Q1, One (1) Tourism Development project implemented in 

Q2, Q3 &Q4. Business Tourism: Establish partnership/collaboration with South African Association for the Conference Industry in Q1, One (1) MICE activity facilitated /confirmed/participated in Q2 & Q3&Q4. 

Destination Promotion: One (1) Trade/Consumer/Road show participated/collaborated/facilitated in Q1, Q2, Q3 & Q4, One (1) event supported/facilitated/collaborated in Q1 & Q2. Tourism Marketing Concept put 
together in Q2 rolled out in Q3 & Q4) 
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from September to May year on year, June to 
August usually less busy months.  
-Based on the above, it is recommended that, the 
annual target be revised from 4, 6 million down 
to 2 million for 2019/20 financial year. 

4 Percentage spend on DED 
operating budget against 
approved operating budget 

96% 95% 
(cumulative)  

Annual target: 80%.  -Cost containment measures and delayed 
procurement processes.  
-Closure of facilities and non-implementation of 
programmes.  

Reduced target  

5 Percentage of budget spent 
on Capex 
 

92% 95% 
(Cumulative) 

Annual target: 70%.  -  Uncertainty on impact of COVID19 budget 
adjustment outcomes impacting  
- Uncertainty if / when Level 2 restrictions will be 
achieved this FY. 
-Cost containment measures that delayed 
procurement processes.  
-Closure of facilities and non-implementation of 
construction site / projects.  

Reduced target  
 

6 %Spent against repairs and 
maintenance budget 

New indicator  100% Annual target: 95% 
Q4: 70% 

The bulk of repairs and maintenance is reliant on 
JPC completion of renovations upon the 
availability/ uplifting of COVID19 restrictions. 
These providers contracted are also currently 
operating under the regulations of the state of 
national disaster resulting in the restricted 
availability of services. 

Reduced target  
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Legislature 

KPI 
NO 

ORIGINAL KPI 2017/18 
BASELINE 

2019/20 TARGET PROPOSED DEVIATION MOTIVATION FOR DEVIATION NATURE OF 
DEVIATION  

1. Organize monthly ward 
committee meetings 

109  1620  Annual Target: 1350 
Q4: 135 

-Unable to hold all planned ward 
committee meetings due COVID-19 
regulations that prohibit holding of 
public meetings 

Reduced target  

2.  Ensure that stakeholders are 
engaged with the IDP and 
Budget process 

6000  6000  KPI: Number of people 
engaged through 
electronic and Social 
Media platforms 
Annual target: 8000 

-Due to COVID-19 inputs for the IDP 
will be received through Electronic 
and Social Media platforms e 
instead of normal meetings with 
stakeholders. 

Change in public 
participation 
mode  

3. Number of Organised Civic 
empowerment sessions 

4 8 KPI: number of civic 
education conducted 
through electronic session  
Target: 8 

-Due to COVID-19, most civic 
education to be conducted through 
electronic means instead of normal 
meeting set-up sessions. 

Change training 
mode   

4. Ensure effective 
management of the 
Speaker’s special projects 

New 8 Annual target: 5 
Q4: 1 

-Proposed deviation has no 
significant impact on the annual 
target as it is already achieved from 
previous quarter’s performance. The 
focus for Speaker’s projects will be 
on COVID-19 education. 

Reduced target  

5. Number of people attending 
extended cluster meetings 

50 key 
stakeholders/ 
Councillors/ 
Communities 

100 people 
attending extended 
cluster meetings 

Annual target: 50 
Q4: 0 

-Proposed deviations resulted from 
changes in circumstance of the 
organisation and other external 
factors that are not within 
management. Because of COVID 19 
regulations the extended cluster 
meetings will6not take place in the 
4th quarter 

Reduced target 

6. Number of Committee 
oversight visits conducted 

20  112  Annual target: 96 
Q4: 12 visits 

-Unable to hold more visits due 
COVID-19 regulations. Conducted 

Reduced target  



COJ: MAYORAL COMMITTEE  17-05-2020 
COJ: COUNCIL  20-05-2020   
GROUP STRATEGY, POLICY COOORDINATION AND RELATIONS  

 

 74 

visits to focus on COVID-19 related 
issues. 

7 % on the implementation of 
the training plan for officials 

20%  100%  Annual target: 85% 
Q4: 10%  

-Unable to hold conduct planned 
training due COVID-19 regulations 
on social distancing, and related 
SCM challenges 

Reduced target  

8 Progress on the training plan 
implementation 

New indicator 100%  Q4: 100% of Councillors 
trained on Microsoft 
Teams. 

-Unable to hold conduct planned 
Councillor training due COVID-19 
regulations on social distancing, and 
related SCM challenges 

Change in focus 
of the training  

9 Number of Ward Committee 
members capacitated 

1300  1350  Annual target:1014 
Q4: 0 

-Proposed deviations resulted from 
changes in circumstance of the 
organisation and other external 
factors that are not within 
management due to COVID 19 
regulations and Cost Containment 
regulation. 

Reduced target  

10 % of petitions dealt with and 
concluded 

New Indicator 100% 
implementation of 
e-petitions system 

Annual target: Review of 
the developed business 
concept of the e-petition 
system. 
Q4: Review of the 
developed business 
concept of the e-petition 
system. 

-The e-Petitions system forms part 
of Project Tlhabologo 

Reworded KPI 

11 Number of days per set of 
minutes, recordings and 
transcripts 

New indicator 3 days per set of 
minutes, recording 
and transcripts 

Q4: 7 days per set of 
minutes, recording and 
transcript. 

-The Department is yet to finalizing 
setting-up the Hansard Department, 
due to halting of the recruitment 
process. 

Reduced target  

12 % reduction of paper use in 40% 50% reduction of Q4:  3820%. -Unable to hold Council and Reduced target  

                                                 
38 20% mean all officials attending Council and Section 79 Committees receiving electronic agenda only. Council agenda loaded on google drive, Committee System, and 

EDMS. 
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council and committee 
meetings 

paper use 
committee meetings 

Committee meetings due COVID-19 
regulations 

13 Number of agenda items 
deferred to the next council 
meeting 

New Indicator 0 Items deferred to 
the next Council 
meeting 

KPI:  % of Council agenda 
items deferred to next 
Council meeting.  
Annual target: 10% 

-The use of percentage gives a 
comprehensive meaning of 
performance than the use of 
numbers 

Reworded KPI  

 


